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Online bidding will be available for
the auction. For further information
please visit www.bonhams.com

All bidders are advised to read

the important information on the
following pages relating to bidding,
payment, collection, shipping and
storage of any purchases.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

The United States Government
has banned the import of ivory into
the USA. Lots containing ivory are
indicated by the symbol @ printed
beside the lot number in this
catalogue.
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+61 (0) 2 8412 2231 telephone
+61 (0) 2 9475 4110 fax
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

All lots are sold subject to the
Conditions of Sale. Copies

of the Conditions of Sale

will be displayed at the sale
venue and are available from
any Bonhams saleroom on
request.
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PHYSICAL CONDITION OF LOTS
IN THIS AUCTION

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE

IS NO REFERENCE IN THIS
CATALOGUE TO THE PHYSICAL
CONDITION OF ANY LOT.
INTENDING BIDDERS MUST
SATISFY THEMSELVES AS TO
THE CONDITION OF ANY LOT
AS SPECIFIED IN CLAUSE 14 OF
THE NOTICE TO BIDDERS.

As a courtesy to intending bidders,
Bonhams will provide a written
indication of the physical condition
of lots in this sale if a request is
received up to 24 hours before
the auction starts. This written
indication is issued subject to
clause 3 of the ‘Notice to Bidders’.
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responsibility to ensure the safe
packaging of their items. This
includes overseas buyers, who must
guarantee each item is secured for
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cannot wrap and package items for
clients.

COLLECTION

Lots will be available for collection
after full payment from 12pm
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Storage charges will apply from
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when collecting.
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total invoice value when using
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by you in this sale.
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be cleared before collection of
your purchases.

Bankers draft/building society
cheque: if you can provide
suitable proof of identity we

will allow you to collect your
purchases once the monies are
cleared.

*For further details please see
‘Notice to Bidders’ at the rear of
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BUYER’S PREMIUM

A Buyer’s Premium of 22% plus
GST will be added to the Hammer
Price on all lots.

EXPORT/TRADE
RESTRICTIONS

It is your sole responsibility to
comply with all export and import
regulations relating to your
purchases and also to obtain any
relevant export and/or import
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The refusal of any import or export
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obtaining such license(s), or any

limitation on your ability to export a

Lot shall not permit the rescission
of any sale nor allow any delay in
making full payment for the Lot.

CITES REGULATIONS

Please be aware that all Lots
marked with symbol Y are subject
to CITES when exporting these
items outside Australia. Information
about these regulations may be
found at www.environment.gov.au/
biodiversity/trade-use/cites/index.
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AN IMPORTANT COLLECTION
OF CHINESE PAINTINGS

We are delighted to be offering this important private collection
of works which includes over 50 classical and modern Chinese
paintings. Carefully assembled primarily during the 1960s

from artists and collectors across Hong Kong and London,

this collection is a testament to the friendship between artists
and patrons, the intellectual exchange amongst a literati and
aristocratic cohort, and the respect and yearning for traditional
Chinese art by the Chinese diaspora. The collection accompanied
its late owner to different corners of the world where life took
him, finally settling in Singapore where it remained for almost half
a century. Being an extremely private man, the collector never
showed any of the works publicly, only occasionally presenting a
piece or two to family members and close friends.

In offering the collection, the family hopes that the viewer can
appreciate the love and care that was taken in assembling the
works. The family is pleased that this collection of Chinese
paintings is now finally being shared in its entirety by their late
father. Bonhams Australia, in conjunction with Bonhams Hong
Kong, is honoured to offer a collection of such calibre.

— TN K FE TR AL N W T [ =

TN R SR N MRS T W L, R A
HERREERHBEOME, EETRORES, CRHER
T BRI, S0 TR AL O RO
AESTE, SIS T WS A B L R RO
RIBE, SACHER, Rt i RN LAY, WS
SRR, AR AR 25, R
(ERTTEOE JN VR

FRMITAR 253 D452 BV 53 2 FE A BT B RO
AL 5 i 2L AP LA P L A
B4,



1
ANONYMOUS

Speckled Deer

ink and colour on silk, hanging scroll
unsigned, with eight seals of various collectors
125.0 x 93.5 cm

$3,000 - 5,000

Provenance
Collection of Wang Weili (20th Century)
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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ATTRIBUTED TO BIAN JINGZHAO (15TH
CENTURY)

Eagle

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll

signed and inscribed, with one seal of the artist
inscribed dating according to inscription, wushen
year of the Xuande reign, corresponding to 1428
title slip inscribed

50.4x93.8cm

$2,000 - 4,000

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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WANG ERSHAN (QING DYNASTY)

Mynas and Maple Tree, 19th Century

ink and colour on paper

inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
dated binyin year

title slip inscribed and signed, with one seal of the
collector

31.0x 74.0cm

$1,000 - 1,500

Provenance
possibly Collection of Wang Shangyi (1905-1972)
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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ATTRIBUTED TO DING YUNPENG (1547-1628)
Immortals

ink on paper, hanging scroll

inscribed and signed Ding, with two seals of the
artist and four collector seals

dating according to inscription jiyou year,
corresponding to 1609

title slip inscribed

61.6 x 128.0 cm

$4,000 - 6,000

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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ATTRIBUTED TO TANG YIN (1470 - 1524)
Mid-Autumn

ink and colour on silk, hand scroll

signed by the artist, one seal probably of the artist
nine collectors’ seals

the title slip inscribed

167.0x 102.0 cm

$5,000 - 8,000

Provenance and Collectors’ seals

Collection of Bian Yongyu (1645 - 1712), two
collectors’ seals

Collection of Kong Guangtao (1832 - 1890), one
collector’s seal

Collection of Wang Weili (20th), one collector’s seal
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney

Note:

The signature of Tang Yin and one of the seals have
been washed off, possibly intentionally. Similar to the
writing on the title slip, where the characters of ‘Tang
Yin” was washed and overwritten with ‘Songren’
[(some) Song dynasty artist].
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ATTRIBUTED TO WU ZHEN (1280 - 1354)
Landscape

ink and colour on silk, hanging scroll

signed and inscribed, with two seals of the artist
inscribed dating according to inscription Zhizheng
reign, circa 1353

96.8 x 166.0 cm

$10,000 - 15,000

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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ANONYMOUS
Landscape

ink on silk, hanging scroll
unsigned and undated
39.0x 153.0cm

$500 - 800

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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ANONYMOUS

Bird and Flower

ink and colour on silk, hanging scroll
unsigned and undated
32.5x91.0cm

$2,500 - 3,200

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney

No reserve
14 FER R ARSI
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TN B JE RA N Wik
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ATTRIBUTED TO WU ZHEN (1280 - 1354)

Bamboo

ink on silk, a group of four hanging scrolls
signed, with three seals of the artist

47.0 x 196.0 cm each (4).

$5,000 - 8,000

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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QIAN XIZHONG (QING DYNASTY)
Bamboo

ink on silk, hanging scroll

signed, dated and inscribed, with two seals of the

artist
81.8x 189.7 cm

$2,000 - 3,000

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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ANONYMOUS

Lord of Southern Dipper

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll
unsigned and undated

title slip inscribed

115.5x 178.0 cm

$3,000 - 5,000

Provenance

Collection of Yan Jinging (19th century) according
to the title slip

Collection of Wang Weili (20th century), one
collector’s seal

Private collection, Singapore and Sydney

Note:

According to the title slip, this image is after one
painted by a Tang dynasty artist from the Thousand
Buddha Grottoes, or Mogao Caves.

Yan Jinging was a governor of northern Taiwan
during the late Qing dynasty.
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A SET OF EIGHT RUBBINGS OF ARHATS
FROM A STELE COMMISSIONED BY
QIANLONG EMPEROR

consisting of portraits of:

02. Kanaka the Vatsa

07. Kalika

10. Pantha the Elder

11. Rahula

12. Nagasena

13. Angida

14. Vanavass

15. Asita

45.0 x 111.7 cm each (8).

$300 - 500

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney

No reserve
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CHEN ZUN (QING DYNASTY)

Eagle

ink on paper, hanging scroll

inscribed and signed Chen Zun, with two seals of
the artist and one collector seal

dated Gengxu year, corresponding to 1730

64.0 x 126.0 cm

$3,000 - 5,000

Provenance

Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
B 1€ (17304E(F)  /REMUA Szl
KAk B AR RS O RO
ERFI : BREISFARD BN

RN EAVA - %

fHK:
T A5 N7(20th) FLjE
SN B TR AL Mk
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GUO SHI (?-1794)

Majestic Pine

ink on paper, hanging scroll

inscribed and signed Le Jiao Guo Shi, with three
seals of the artist and two collectors’ seals
dated according to inscription jiayin year,
corresponding to 1794

75.5x 1564.5¢cm

$3,000 - 5,000

Provenance and Collectors’ seals

Collection of Gu Yan (1872 - 1940), artist
Collection of Sun Zhongying (20th century), step
and adopted daughter of Sun Yat-sen

Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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WANG XI (ZHU CHAN, 1824-1901)

Two Bamboo Paintings

ink on paper, pair of hanging scrolls

inscribed and signed Zhu Chan, each with two
seals of the artist

165.0 x 44.5 cm each (2).

$1,000 - 2,000

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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ATTRIBUTED TO LI SHAN (1686 - 1756)
Lotus, 1724

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll

signed and inscribed, with two seals of the artist
and two seals of collectors

Dated Jiachen year, corresponding to 1724
Title slip inscribed

130.0 x 58.9 cm

$6,000 - 8,000

Provenance
possibly Collection of Han Shenfu (1916 - ?)
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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ZHENG XI (1858 - ?)

Winter Flowers and Pigeons (1916)

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll
inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
dated bingchen year, corresponding to 1916
title slip inscribed

26.8x110.5¢cm

$1,000 - 1,500

Provenance

Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
BRI RN E (19164-F) B EfBA i
AR WRITERERI R RN NIRRT
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F4FD BRI
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ZHANG YUGUANG (1885 - 1968)

Cranes

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed and inscribed, with two seals of the artist
undated, title slip inscribed

32.5x98.5cm

$1,000 - 1,500

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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XU JUNSHAN (19TH/ 20TH CENTURY)
Bamboo, 20th century

Ink on paper, mounted

Signed and inscribed, with one seal of the artist
Dated according to inscription 18th day of the 10th
month

37.8x26.7cm

$500 - 800

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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WU SHIXIAN (1845-1916)

Returning Sails off Distant Shores

ink and colour on paper, a pair of hanging scrolls
inscribed and signed Wu Shixian, each with one
seal of the artist

30.0 x 40.5 cm each (2).

$4,000 - 6,000

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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WU GUANDAI (1862 - 1929)

Spring Meditation, circa 1925

ink and colour on silk, hanging scroll

signed and inscribed, with three seals of the artist
painted when the artist was 63 years old, circa
1925

title slip inscribed

33.8x88.5cm

$3,000 - 5,000

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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WU GUANDAI (1862 - 1929)

A Ride in a Rain Shower

ink and colour on paper

signed and inscribed, with two seals of the artist
dated binchen year (1916)

47.5x118.0cm

$2,500 - 3,200

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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WU CHANGSHUO (1844-1927)

Longevity, 1926

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll
inscribed and signed Wu Changshuo, with three
seals of the artist

dated according to inscription bingyin year,
corresponding to 1926

33.0x 136.0 cm

$15,000 - 18,000

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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WANG ZHEN (1867 - 1938)

Bodhidharma

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll

signed and inscribed, with two seals of the artist
according to seal script this work was painted after
1927

61.0x 125.5¢cm

$8,000 - 12,000

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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WANG ZHEN (1867 - 1938)

Lotus, 1921

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll

signed and inscribed, with three seals of the artist
dated Xinyou year, corresponding to 1921

title slip inscribed, with one collector’s seal

108.9 x 55.5 cm

$5,000 - 8,000

Provenance

Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
FE MRS (1921451F) sk MRA il
Kk SRR AR S IS
SR P A (LN RS R L

FAED : ERKRA — FE
B e AR ] 3 —Fl

Ak
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WANG ZHEN (1867 - 1938)

Songbirds and Peonies (1930)

ink and colour on paper

inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
dated according to inscription gengwu year,
corresponding to 1930

42.0x 118.0cm

$3,000 - 5,000

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
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ATTRIBUTED TO WANG ZHEN (1867 - 1938)
Loquats

ink and colour on paper

signed and inscribed, with two seals of the artist
undated

33.0x 137.0cm

$1,000 - 1,500

Provenance

Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
() ERE AR MRS
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ATTRIBUTED TO WANG ZHEN (1867 - 1938)
Bird and Flower, 1915

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll

signed and inscribed, with two seals of the artist
dated yimao year, corresponding to 1915

3839.1 x 149.0 cm

$1,200 - 1,800

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney
() EEALS (19154F) AR

ik © LGN H AR

$AEL KA B
Ak
E T RSN
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ATTRIBUTED TO PU RU (1896-1963)

Couplet in Running Script

ink on paper, a pair of hanging scrolls

inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
undated

32.0 x 132.0 cm each (2).

$5,000 - 8,000

() WfHE ATELSW KEMR 2R3
AR NI RS SRR AR
SRF0 . —dEzh WEZE OE

30

ATTRIBUTED TO PU RU (1896 - 1963)
Couplet

ink on woodblock printed paper, a pair of hanging
scrolls

signed and inscribed, with three seals of the artist
11.5cm 61.0cm (2).

$3,000 - 5,000

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney

(fF) A FEH-C S K SRARALE

Ak TSSO TEERAS VR L B RR T L5
TR

FAEN - HEZH LA sz
fHK:

VLY S =R TN

31

ATTRIBUTED TO PU RU (1896 - 1963)

Zhong Kui and the Ghosts

ink and colour on paper

inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
dated renyin year (1962)

29.5 x62.5¢cm

$1,500 - 2,200

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney

() 7 SR
[BaER iz NA ]

KA LUK BRI LR R
THEE  TURBHREHA  so@rranadE 4k
BB T DS

PH TR T DR

K -
I TSI EY YN -3
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ATTRIBUTED TO XU BEIHONG (1895 - 1953)
Galloping Horse, 1933

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll

signed and inscribed, with one seal of the artist
Dated the 33rd year of the Republic of China
62.0x98.0 cm

$16,000 - 20,000

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney

18 | BONHAMS

3t
¢
B

() #RARS 8% (194441F)

Kk AR AR
$3H - ARpp i #

BUK :
TN BLR B RL A Mk

B AR ST
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ATTRIBUTED TO QI BAISHI (1864 - 1957)
Chicks, c. 1944

ink and colour on paper, mounted

inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Painted when artist was 82, corresponding to c.
1944

34.0x 103.0 cm

$3,000 - 5,000

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney

() 77 BEEE (R19444F4F) sEMARSLD

Rk LSRR T Foa R R S
=S

BEL A SR EEAR

fHK

TN B JE RA N ek

34

ATTRIBUTED TO FU BAOSHI (1904-1965)
Waterfall

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll
unsigned, with three seals of the artist
colophon inscribed by Pan Man

39.5 x 108.0 cm

$5,000 - 8,000

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore & Sydney

() ey AT A AR Sl

BAEN - HeAnKERT 0T

E‘E% EEE LA I AT RYE ML
i TRIE TSR TR IR AT AR RNE A AR
Jiﬁb%‘f TR M == KR JEL T iy 4
AITH

PAED « B

e A R F P ] 2 3 :
At b TR IR 2 Se el R A T
MF iR A T DU A [ PR B 2 A R
B P AL Bk =k

FHED - ke BRE L

ST B R S

35

ATTRIBUTED TO FU BAOSHI (1904-1965)
Landscape

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll

signed and inscribed, with two seals of the artist
56.5x177.0cm

$5,000 - 8,000

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney

() {ffeq am i GRS
AR BT (A R Y AR
FHED A2 F R 2 1 AL

36

FU BAOSHI (1904-1965)

Tao Yuanming

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll
signed, with one seal of the artist
undated

21.56x27.5cm

$3,000 - 5,000

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore and Sydney

(e Sl B EARA ST

b Rk
FAE1AE

fHUK:
BTN B2 Je RL R

37 -50
No lots
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Various Owners
KT

51

A CHINESE FAMILLE-ROSE PORCELAIN
MOULDED AND ENAMELLED ‘DOUBLE-
GOURD’ SNUFF BOTTLE

Qianlong four character mark

height: 5.0 cm

$2,000 - 3,000

The prototype of this bottle is well-known. The
Qianlong-period examples are in the J & J
Collection, Moss, Graham, and Tsang 1993, no.
231; Lady David 1973, no. 836; JICSBS, Summer
1988, inside cover; Geng and Zhao, no. 122; Li
Jiufang 2002, no. 311, and etc. One from the
Bloch collection was sold with Bonhams Hong
Kong for HK$8,384,000 on 23 Nov 2010, lot 121,
sale 18592.

Wy A B LMD T

EE

% R i A A P ) SRS 25 A B 45 R Sl

fifl. 20104511 A 23 H F k@ B HE Lt FCICE,
Hrh—FILU\E R B RAS, RRE 185692,
fnl121,

52

A CHINESE FAMILLE-ROSE SNUFF BOTTLE
Jiaging four-character iron-red mark

height: 7.5 cm

$1,500 - 2,200

IRV P TR BT T

20 | BONHAMS

53

A GROUP OF FOUR CHINESE FAMILLE-ROSE
PIECES

Late Qing dynasty

length: 19.0 cm (wall mounts), diameter: 9.3 cm,
8.2cm (4).

$300 - 500

Provenance

Bonhams & Goodman, Sydney, 22 February 2009
(wall mounts only)

Private collection, Sydney

Wil B Ras R
BK -

R AN, {1 EE 200942 H 22 H I 7
Bonhams and Goodman

54

TWO CHINESE FAMILLE-ROSE PLATES
19th Century

diameter: 25.0 cm (2).

$100 - 200

Provenance
Private collection, Sydney

No reserve
Well B Nk — $

BUK :
EIEYIONIG - 7

55

A CHINESE FAMILLE-ROSE CHARGER
Qianlong period

width: 31.0 cm

$1,000 - 2,000

THWLHE By & N = 22507



56

A CHINESE FAMILLE-ROSE BEER STEIN AND
A FAMILLE-ROSE DISH

Qianlong period

height: 16.0 cm (stein), diameter: 12.0 cm (dish)

@).

$500 - 800

T WLME Fy R4t G N S 0O R Al

57
A FAMILLE-VERTE SHOU TEA POT
height: 24.4 cm

$300 - 400

No reserve

F R

\\\

1’1—'—‘
=¥ AR

T B

58

ATTRIBUTED TO JIN NONG (1687 - 1764)
Plum Blossoms

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll
signed and inscribed, various dedications
Dated 24 years of Qianlong

46.0 x 134.0 cm

$6,000 - 8,000

() 452 S KBRS

Ak L T FIUAESIAK B B SRR A
BAHT - A d A Ak

TEFEIEN

B F (1755 - 1811): (AR 11 A B 248 A
AE LR Y e S S Ak YRR

2988 G HETE MR I - T AR Rk il
WO B5ED - Bl
ﬁWﬁum51m®EAM@ﬁ%%H$ME
METEAS — MRy TRt B R 2 P2 IR A
ERIEE Al A BEE BT (PR Esmt REER
P24 B A & D EMER AL B4 TEInPERE 85
A : kot FEyEanEE

TG P R SRR BEEE IR S
ﬁfﬁ
%ﬁmﬁ%%1%@i¢ﬁ§fﬁf%$%@*
B A KM B BB E e e S INE
A BARE T RS

U (1874 - 1945): 54 @it {f FAZFAs &
RESE —FE AN B A 7R RIS S 8N TR 2
IR $5F0 - BB e 2 B

B E D R DRI il NRELYT
RS IE LS F T A FLEFREN S AF s A F IR
REAMEABIEE $560 : [FOF

7 AR
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59

ATTRIBUTED TO BADA SHANREN (1626 -
1705)

ink on paper, album leaf

unsigned, with three seals of the artist and one seal
of a valuer

45.0 x 34.5cm

$1,000 - 3,000

(1) 2y ARERME

E S ACNTIPNE &7/ 2N IONTIPN
EERRED . AR I b

60

FEI XIAOLOU (QING DYNASTY)

Episode from Strange Tales from a Chinese Studio
ink and colour on silk, hanging scroll

inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
32.56.0 x 132.0 cm

$5,000 - 8,000

Note:

This is an episode from Strange Tales from a
Chinese Studio: All maids at the Zheng family

are well educated. One day one of them offends
the master yet tries to protest the criticism by the
master, seemingly with her acquired eloquence.
As a punishment she was told to stand in the
mud. The painting captures the moment where
another maid asks after the reason of the corporal
punishment.

R AW

Kk BRHER SR T A I8 R 0T B AR
AR T R — Ik BT H 82 e &
BILASHES Uiy

ERED : BEEE S 1A

BeHR ol

I~

T RERT R AR
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61

HUANG ZHENG (18TH/ 19TH CENTURY)
Study of Kang Kangshan’s Beauty

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll

signed and inscribed, with two seals of the artist
dated Guiyi year

29.0x99.0cm

$5,000 - 8,000

Provenance

Collection of Lynda Grier (1880-1967), Principal of
Lady Margaret Hall, Oxford

thence by descent

Private collection, Queensland, since 1979

WRE (1) EREEEEILfTZ BRI
R 2 ORIRERER B (LA AL R 58K
S5F1 ¢ 2 SR

fEK
Lynda Grier #ji&, 2H1# AfEK
EARNIGHE (H19794)

Lynda Grier (1880-1967), &2 K £Lady
MargaretZ BB .

i

B, XA HERE, SR, L, BRAOE, X
BEREEILN, LN, BERA, g, Ml
A, REEL, HRETEA N, WRSERE, THHE
WRREEMSE S, Ak, LIZER. L3, Mift#k, %
REfRIE, TEREMDZ M, JRIERAF(T727)EE (2
), FoME T EATEE)E (& ETEERED o 3
LK, fB&. L#F, St rmaefEmsE o,



62

ATTRIBUTED TO GAI QI (1773 — 1828)

Court Ladies

ink and colour on silk, eleven album leaves, four
framed behind glass

signed and inscribed, with two seals of the artist
and two seals of collectors

dating according to Bingchen year, corresponding
to 1796

20.0 x 25.0 cm each (11).

$3,500 - 4,200

Provenance:

Collection of Zhao Erfeng (1845 - 1911), according
to collection seals

Collection of Brian Lander Louise (1896 - 1939),
acquired in Shanghai during the 1920s or early
1930s, whilst employed by the Rice Massey (and
later, Jardine Matheson) Trading Company

thence by descent

Private collection, New South Wales

Zhao Erfeng was the Governor-General of Sichuan
province during the last days of the Qing dynasty.
He was killed during the Wuchang Uprising.

(1450) 5 B B BT ol o il e B A i B

ke ROV TT A 2l S YRR E e
FAFTERED LI
W E A7 R s

fHK:

HITHIFT L1845 - 1911)RLj, S MR D

HiiBrian Lander Louise (1896 - 1939)Fj#&, b A
TSR B, LouiselHT A Rice Massey
E 5T, t%Jardine Matheson® 5 /A &)

A8 A NI

W (18456E —19114F) , F5H, ERER
EEEHEA, B F, SUBERENED) FRR AR

ES
Fo

61
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63

ATTRIBUTED TO HU YEFO (1908 - 1980)

A Lady amongst a Bamboo Grove

ink and colour on paper, album leaf

inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated New Year of 1948

33.0x22.3cm

$3,000 - 5,000

(f8) #Athh Prkfli (1948) HREMAME
Kk T LN A M O
F5FD

64

ATTRIBUTED TO REN XIONG (1823 - 1857)
Ba Po, or Collage

ink and colour on silk, glazed

signed and inscribed, with two seals of the artist
Dated according to inscription jiayin year,
corresponding to 1854

28.5x51.0cm
$2,000 - 3,000
(fd) (TR J\fkE 3R AAHASLL
i
65

A CHINESE CAST-IRON INFANT BUDDHA
Ming dynasty
height: 16.0 cm

$500 - 800

Provenance
Private collection, Sydney

W1 s AR

() 20K
FIEEYNIY:

24 | BONHAMS

66

A CHINESE GILT-BRONZE SEATED FIGURE
OF A BUDDHA

possibly Vairochana, and style of Ming dynasty
height: 18.0 cm

$800 - 1,200

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore, acquired in Singapore
in the early 1990s

ARG
BK -
NS R ME, btk AR A

67

A CHINESE GILT-BRONZE FIGURE OF A
SEATED GAUTAMA BUDDHA

possibly Vairochana, style of 14th century,
height: 15.3 cm

$1,000 - 1,500

Provenance
Private collection, Sydney

SR IN A

BUK :
FIER YN

68

A BRONZE AND PARCEL-GILT FIGURE OF
AMITAYUS

height: 45.5 cm

$8,000 - 10,000

o B MR AR
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69

A GILT BRONZE VAJRABHAIRAVA AND
CONSORT

Qianlong embossed mark

height: 18.0 cm, 2815 gm

$11,000 - 15,000

EOMRGEILEMNIE R E RS B
HE R b B A

26 | BONHAMS



70

ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998)

Birds and Flowers

ink and colour on paper, album of 12 leaves
(including two loose leaves)

each signed or/and inscribed, each leaf with at
least one seal of the artist

29.5 x 37.5 cm each (12).

$18,000 - 28,000

Provenance
Private collection, Singapore

O LRI (EE ) (ER
19214EFNO2BLEE ) AR

Kk MBS
DEREMEESE R ) s
ARG MAEEE EERVR $E

WYPHOER AL BZORBAL WPk

o GERITETHRBER TR E B8
DB

DE B R

LA BEEEEE DR BE DR

WSS sEFEsR AR BE DR

RRARFKEERTER 2kl 2= 2l sle #5F) « DB

FERBAETERATE  EATHIAR RS A& Rl A~ AR

N EEERE N CHE_ALE B

i

DEOBE AR A EAARE

o FRDERER BHE B DR

DBy B 8

R Rkl =kl 8500 D5

WSS SR D RgE BAE D5

AR
F DI AN LE
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ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1988)

Insects and Plants, 1983

ink and colour on paper, album of eight double
leaves

inside cover inscribed and signed, each leaf with
seal(s) of the artist

dated according to inscription third month of guihai
year, corresponding to 1983

17.0 x 24.1 cm each double leaf (8).

$7,000 - 10,000

Provenance

Bonhams, San Francisco, 20 December 2011, lot
8413

Private collection, Singapore

i

M5 WS (19834-1F)  BEOMURITE K
I\

HN le % RIEZH VR BE R
FHEERDE, WO

HK -

it =, 20114512 20H, 41819433,
118413

UMM R ok, Mg E Bk
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72

TIAN SHIGUANG (1916 - 1999)

Birds and Flowers

ink and colour on paper, album of ten leaves
each signed, with one or two seals of the artist
undated

40.5x27.5cm

$5,000 - 8,000

Provenance
Bonhams, San Francisco, 21 June 2006, lot 3344
Private collection, Singapore

HHHE FER @A e — i

Ak e, TS
FHEN - LR, A

fEK -

FREAHT =, 20064F06 21 H, #13745,
HA/m3344

BN MGEK, W E Rl

73

ZHU QIZHAN (1892-1996)

Peonies

ink and colour on paper, mounted

inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
dated according to inscription yichou year,
corresponding to 1985

137.0 x 68.0 cm

$7,000 - 10,000

Provenance

Bonhams, Hong Kong, 25 May 2011, lot 644
Private collection, Singapore

RMCHE /A BRAHAR BEHE —JUNILAEE
R A AR H SRR L MR R A
I WUt

FAED 2R IEhE PSRN

fEK -

FREHTA ML, 20114205 H25H, JH#{19305, 4
h644

BN ARLNMGEK, W E iR
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74

ATTRIBUTED TO XIE ZHILIU (1910-1997)
Orchids

ink and colour on paper, mounted

signed and inscribed, with three seals of the artist
dated by inscription summer of bingyin,
corresponding to 1986

94.5 x42.0cm

$6,000 - 8,000

Provenance
Private collection, Taiwan, acquired locally during
the 1980s or 1990s

(fd) HIHEWD B (19864-1F) X ARARE L
KA« WA EHELE PSR SHHERD
FAF « FER HEMD

K
RN, A LR

75

A 13TH-CENTURY STYLE WESTERN-TIBETAN
BRONZE SEATED FIGURE OF A TARA

height: 27.0 cm

$2,000 - 3,000

Provenance

Private collection, New Zealand
thence by descent

Private collection

A R R AL

fEK:
5B VP AT RL G, 32 F 2 A7
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76

A TIBETAN IRON CONTAINER FOR FOOD
BOWL

16th/17th century, Dege

with etched gilding of ‘shou’ symbols,

18.5 cm diameter x 9.5 cm high

$500 - 700

Provenance
Private collection, Sydney

Note:

This type of metalwork was produced in
exceedingly high quality and vast number in Tibet
as early as the 14th and 15th century. Iron is one
of the five treasures of Tibetan Buddhism, among
gold, silver, copper and brass. Hence it is not
surprising that the Tibetans made so many pieces
of iron and lavishly decorated them with gold and
silver.

The unique technology has been known as
“damascening” to Europeans, but called “Dege”
in China, the name of the town through which
the metal work was brought to the China-proper.
Different from the common inlaid-works, Dege
works have their surface of the wrought iron
abraded and then gold and/or silver applied in
highly decorative patterns.

(i N e w116, ¥ e e o
fHK

Y=V IONLY -

i

P4 SR 2 FAE - U - TR AN B R B IE,
AT, B mkeEs —,
ﬁﬁgjHﬁﬁ?@%’ﬁ%ﬁi@fﬂﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁlﬁﬁ
A,

it TESCERRUNWYRE 27 damascening” [4:)8 i
M, AR R kg, ) BRI Sk AS
TEEH, (SRR A AR AR (A P, B
WA BRI R R], " FRAR " B SO S e 17 I
ENHIREAEAL, SR T LA SR FT AN,
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7

A FAMILLE-ROSE AND GILT ENAMEL FIGURE
OF A SEATED AMITAYUS

height: 10.5 cm

$1,500 - 2,200
khe e R B

78

TWO MONGOLIAN POTTERY MOTIF
PLAQUES

16th/17th century

one of Avalokiteshvara, the other of
Padmasambhava,

length: 9.0 cm, 4.8 cm (2).

$200 - 300

Provenance
Private collection, Sydney

ST tosEiAd EERNE R A R
LT 5= N ¥ 2 SN

o

K -
FIEVIYNLY -

A Queensland private collection
TRYN BB LMK

79

HUANG BINHONG (1865-1955)

Yellow Mountain

ink and colour on paper, album leaf

signed and inscribed, with one seal of the artist
undated

21.0x24.0cm

$18,000 - 22,000

Provenance

Private collection, Brisbane, acquired in New York
during the mid 1980s

PR SRR B AR

Rk s MR LR N Rk AT L A
22 JEIT

$5F0 - HE

BUK :
BAT Mo, Bk R R RS A R



80

LIANG YUWEI (1844 - 1917)

Autumn Landscape

ink and colour on fan shaped paper,

inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
width: 49.0 cm

$300 - 500

Provenance
Private collection, Brisbane

No reserve

PAE (1844 -1917) BIRHE ORI
Bk BB ETR MSERNEER
BAFD B A

BEAE, TARTE, OTRUR, BUE, BEA, B
AL, ke 4 (1885) A, FTAE

(1889) e+, MGl s vl Wl B, HEbE 4
£, i, FEESR, BREILK, BIETA, B

&

o

g

e
I JE A

81

“THE NASSER D. KHALILI COLLECTION
OF JAPANESE ART: MEIJI NO TAKARA,
TREASURES OF IMPERIAL JAPAN”
London, 1995

eight volumes, not including the later addition to
the set, “Shibata Zeshin”

together with the publication F. M. Jonas,
“Netsuke”, Kobe, 1928

9).

$500 - 800

82

P. DE TANNER, “CHINESE JADE: ANCIENT
AND MODERN”

Berlin, 1925

two volumes

@)

$500 - 800

83

STANLEY CHARLES NOTT, “A CATALOGUE OF
RARE CHINESE JADE CARVINGS”

Florida, 1940

together with Yeung Kin-Fong, “Jade carving in
Chinese archaeology”, Hong Kong, 1987;

Stanley Charles Nott, “lllustrated Annotation on the
Working and Dating of Chinese Jades”, Florida,
1941;

“Chinese Jade throughout the Ages: an Exhibition
Organised by the Arts Council of Great Britain and
the Oriental Ceramic Society”, Victoria and Albert
Museum, London, 1975

(4).

$500 - 800

84

FRANCO MARIA RICCI, “CHINESE: ARTS AND
DAILY LIFE AS SEEN BY FATHER MATTEO
RICCI AND OTHER JESUIT MISSIONARIES”
1984

Paris, 1984

together with Neville John Irons, “Silver & Carving
of the Old China Trade”, Hong Kong, 1983;
Neville John Irons, “Fans of Imperial China”, Hong
Kong, 1982;

Neville John Irons, “Fans of Imperial Japan”, Hong
Kong, 1982

(4).

$200 - 300

85

FOUR PLATES FROM ‘COSTUMES OF CHINA’
J Dadley after Pu Qua of Canton, published May 4
1799 by W. Miller

including:

Plate Il: A Watchman

Plate XVIII: A Shoemaker

Plate XXI: A Woman Preparing Tea

Plate XLIII: A Furrier

24.0 x 29.0 cm each (4).

$300 - 500

Provenance
Private collection, Brisbane

No reserve
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Various Owners 88

KT A PAIR OF CHINESE EXPORT BLUE-AND-
WHITE ‘FLORAL AND INSECTS’ BOWLS
Kangxi period

86 . )
ANONYMOUS 14.5 cm diameter x 4.4 cm high (2).
After The Album of Silk and Rice Production

ink and colour on silk, seven album leaves $600 - 800

each inscribed by the artist

unsigned and undated

including numbers 8, 18, 21, 22 from the ‘Rice
Production’, and 7, 9, 13 from the ‘Silk Production’
17.5 x 26.0 cm each (7).

Provenance
Private collection, Sydney

THHEER T AEH DR pEie =

$500 - 800 fak
EIEYIONIG - 7
Provenance
Private collection, Sydney 89
A ZHANGZHOU BLUE-AND-WHITE ‘PHOENIX’
2 (HERE) L SesEAE DISH
= 16th/17th century
) - B %Z; LR =, Bk diameter: 25.5 cm
CBEY -\, E#E N\, B, -, B
— PN
T AR $200 - 300
18K
FIEYIWNL G- Provenance

Private collection, Sydney

87
A CHINESE BLUE AND WHITE BRUSH POT
height: 17.0 cm

BN, Litid RN A VR PO

fEK
=V IONY
$300 - 400
90
No reserve A CHINESE BLUE-AND-WHITE ‘SEASHELL’
DISH
HALER 19th century, Chenghua six-character mark,
produced for the Japanese market
e diameter: 16.0 cm
$300 - 500
Provenance

Private collection, Sydney
FoutitAd  EHIEHEAOE  REEN N ER AR

BUK :
EIEYIONIG - 7
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THREE BLEU DE HUE ‘DRAGON’ AND
‘PHOENIX’ BOWLS

Neifu mark, 19th Century, Jingdezhen export-ware
each fitted with silver rim

diameter: 10.7 cm, 10.83 cm, 11.1 cm (3).

$900 - 1,200

Provenance
Private collection, Sydney

Note:

From the 1700s onwards, kings of the Le-Trinh
dynasty in Vietnam ordered porcelain from China
for their court. This type is named after Hue, the
19th-century capital of the last royal dynasty

in Vietnam, the Nguyen dynasty (1802-1945).
Although Chinese artisans executed the painting,
Vietnamese rulers dictated the designs. Each ruler
ordered ceramics of his own liking for use in his
court, as well as presentation pieces to give to
members of royal families and mandarin officials.
The Neifu mark appears to start around 1841-
1883; at the end of the 19th century metal rims
had become very popular, to protect the rim from
damage.

There is a similar bowl in the collection of the Art
Gallery New South Wales, with a dragon spitting
fire amongst circular clouds, the design stopping
short at the rim, accession number 168.2002

It b EEFEREGEE = R0
K

fHK

FIEYIYNI G-

R

)\ Ak hh, B % B R B A ) R B E B 42

o RO HAEL LA a2 4 VRN L
1, NE(LFIEREEROE R Rl rE 2 52 e, 7F
SUEESEEE, U RO R 1841 BRAA HIER, +
JUTH 1% B B AR A THE S, AR AE 88 1 TN TR B,

SRR N ST AR A — AR LRI b 7
16, RLkih168.2002,

92

A VIETNAMESE BLUE-AND-WHITE CHARGER
15th/16th century

painted in the centre with a peony head amongst
scrolling leaves, repeated in the circling wide band,
the underside with lotus petals, recess unglazed
exposing biscuit of dark orange diameter: 40.0 cm

$2,000 - 3,000

Provenance
Private collection, Sydney

93

A BLUE-AND-WHITE ‘DRAGON’ BOWL
possibly 19th century, Korean, single-character
mark

width: 17.3 cm

$180 - 380

Provenance
Private collection, Sydney

94

ATTRIBUTED TO ZHENG XIAOXU (1860 -
1938)

Running Script

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed, with two seals of the artist

undated

719.0 x 149.5 cm

$3,000 - 5,000

() s2iE 4738 GREWR 1) FEH K ER

ST

AR fEERSRR PR B AES KMAE A
Ml % \{uIEfﬁﬁ* PRtk AA Rt 028 R
Rl

PN« BRI AR
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95

FAN ZENG (1938 -)

Calligraphy, 1976

ink on paper, unglazed

inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
dated 1976

50.0x87.0cm

$8,000 - 12,000

W EREBERE  KEMUR

KA HE RS AR PRGEE W
TRBEARME RS — LTI R AT
FHENAREE 13 YR

An Auckland private collection of modern
Chinese paintings
U N TR AR IE -

96

DONG SHOUPING (1904 - 1997)

Landscape, circa 1980

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll

signed, with one seal of the artist

dated according to seal script between mid 1970s
to mid 1980s

44.5 x83.0 cm

$15,000 - 25,000

Provenance

Private collection, Auckland, acquired from various
galleries and dealers in Shanghai, Guangzhou and
Changchun in 1986

oV I ERSENE S ORI

ik BT
$9E) WL LRI

fHK:
B RA AR, 198641 1,
5 MhflE 2 SEEE M B R

i ZLINVEEE S

97

WANG ZHEN (1867 - 1938), YE ZHENJIA (? -
1926), AND SHANG SHENGBO (1869 - 1962)
Flowers, 1916

ink and colour on paper, hanging scrolls

signed and inscribed by Wang Zhen, collaboration
of three artists, with two seals

dated according to inscription bingchen year,
corresponding to 1916

68.0 x 141.3 cm

$2,500 - 4,000

Provenance

Private collection, Auckland, acquired from various
galleries and dealers in Shanghai, Guangzhou, and
Changchun in 1986

TR, AN, MEEFR EREE (19164FE(E)
[ AER NV

ik - TR NIRRT T fR i
BEILHIAL M 3k
FAFD - R ALTERE A

fEK:

BTN GR, 19864EM FilE, BN, MER
5 M 1 5 S E M i FE R
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98

XU LINLU (1916-2011)

Yellow Chrysanthemum

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll
inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
dated yiwei year, 1979

34.0 x 100.0 cm

$1,000 - 2,000

Provenance

Private collection, Auckland, acquired from various
galleries and dealers in Shanghai, Guangzhou, and
Changchun in 1986

SRR HEA6(1979) R MU il

i EERACE B, R ER IR, AT
SRBAZENE, WEEACCRSR TR, e R
TELLVEZ o ORI ST 7 e i R 25
BHED R EIE

A
WAL MGR, 19864EM FilE, B, KER
A A B K RS

99

XU LINLU (1916-2011)

Fragrance

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll

inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist,
painted after 1996

34.0x 102.0 cm

$1,000 - 2,000

Provenance

Private collection, Auckland, acquired from various
galleries and dealers in Shanghai, Guangzhou, and
Changchun in 1986

I A A ARSI

g1

ik AEERERE, IR R K A,
FRED ¥ BETE  FFERIE\ iR AE

HK :

B GR, 19864EM FilE, M., KER
At A B K RS
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100

LU GUANGZHAO (1914 - 2001)

Ducks in a Lotus Pond

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll

signed and inscribed, with three seals of the artist
undated

67.4 x 136.3 cm

$800 - 1,200

Provenance

Private collection, Auckland, acquired from various
galleries and dealers in Shanghai, Guangzhou, and
Changchun in 1986

JEEC IR A SR AR I 5% (AR ST

ik ARG AN NI R
Bl AR IE 2 A s
FHEN « I ARl R

A
BT GR, 19864EM FilE, BN, MER
5 M 1 A5 S E M i FE R

101

WANG SENRAN (1885 - 1984)

Dragonfly and Lotus Head

ink and colour on paper, hanging scroll

sign and inscribed, with one seal of the artist
dated according to inscription renxu year,
corresponding to 1982

40.0 x 67.0 cm

$500 - 800

Provenance

Private collection, Auckland, acquired from various
galleries and dealers in Shanghai, Guangzhou, and
Changchun in 1986

TARIR WL TE 3 URAN ST

P Rk IS 9 AN AN F SN
BHFE1 AR

A -
BT R, 19864EM FilE, BN, MER
5 M 1 25 S E M i FE R



Various Owners
Rl £

102

A CHINESE CELADON JADE CARVING OF A
‘LANDSCAPE’ BQULDER

26.0 cm high x 14.0 cm wide x 13.0 cm deep,
4390 gm

$50,000 - 80,000

Jie 7 19 2 LKA L 10
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103

A CHINESE CARVED CELADON JADE FLAT
VASE

in the style of archaic bronze

height: 12.5 cm

$5,000 - 8,000

A EME R

104

A CHINESE CELADON JADE CARVING IN THE
SHAPE OF A CITRIS FRUIT

height: 7.0 cm

$2,000 - 3,000

H A EM T

105

TWO CHINESE JADE CARVINGS

of one white jade ‘citrus fruit” washer, and one
celadon jade ‘scholar and crane’ piece for a
scholar’s desk,

width: 11.0 cm, 15.0 cm (2).

$1,200 - 1,800

AT T LT T e

106

A CHINESE CARVED AND TINTED
SOAPSTONE FIGURE GROUP OF MAITREYA
AND FIVE CLIMBING CHILDREN

11.5 cm high x 18.0 cm wide x 11.0 cm deep,
2275 gm

$1,500 - 2,200

S R T A

38 | BONHAMS

107

A GROUP OF THREE CHINESE CARVED JADE
AND HARDSTONE PIECES

brush rest: 11.8 cm wide, bi: 6.2 cm diameter,
pebble: 7.0 cm long (3).

$200 - 500

Provenance
Private collection, Sydney

Jilfe T M R S At — A = A

BUK -
FIER YN

108

A CHINESE CARVED SOAPSTONE ‘CHI-
DRAGON’ SEAL

Attributed to Yang Xuanuan

the side carved of “Yu Xuan’,

5.0 cm high x 2.8 cm wide x 2.8 cm deep

$9,000 - 13,000

Yang Xuan, style name Yuxuan, was a native of
Fujian province. In the Jianpu provincial gazette, it
is said that Yang Yuxuan particularly specialised in
stone carving, especially figural carvings, animals
and vessels, and that everyone wanted to acquire
one of his works. In Min Xiaoji, Zhou Lianggong
wrote of Yang Yuxuan: ‘The excellence of his knife
work is the equivalent of that done by supernatural
beings’.
FIAEEARE R SR

o, FENE TEHEERN, SRR, &
INo FEER (EMERE) B TEERE, EMEEL
A, AW, &ER, SRIEMSTS, & GHE
oz, | BESET (EANG) &0 T2,
MRT, )
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A CHINESE CARVED BURL WOOD ‘DRAGON’
BRUSH POT

carved of nine dragons flying amongst thick
clouds, a fine rendition of a famous subject of
‘nine dragons’ in a three-dimensional form,

height: 18.0 cm

$40,000 - 60,000

TEAKETY EHE AR fA]

SR TBER R, TR, SR
W, AR, LRI R
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110
A CHINESE WOOD TABLE SCREEN
height: 51.5 cm

$300 - 500

Provenance
Private collection, Sydney

NIl 5

HK -
RIEFLN IR

111

A PAIR OF SMALL CHINESE DISPLAY
SHELVES

50.3x37.0x15.0cm (2).

$500 - 800

Provenance
Private collection, Sydney

112

A CHINESE WHITE-GLAZE VASE WITH
CARVED DECORATION

Qing dynasty

the body carved in two registers of four peony
heads connected by scrolling leaves amongst

a ground of cloud motif, the neck with similar
decoration, separated by a band of diaper ground,
height: 36.3 cm

$1,800 - 2,500

Provenance

Collection of Stuart Rattle, a prominent Melbourne
designer

Private collection, Sydney, acquired from the above
in 2014

1E AL A R SR
HK :

BTN, WEF20144:6 A1 H
AR H A E 4 i G HiiStuart RattleFAjR

118

A CHINESE ‘UNFINISHED’ BLUE-AND-WHITE
BOWL INTENDED FOR A WUCAI ‘DRAGON’
BOWL

Guangxu six-character mark and of the period
14.8 cm diameter x 6.7 cm high

$1,000 - 1,500

Provenance
Private collection, Sydney

Note:

The intended wucai bow! belongs to a well-known
imperial group which started its production during
the Kangxi era and well continued to the Guangxu
period. The standard process was first painting
the under-glaze blue for the first round of firing
and then applying the enamel of green, iron red,
aubergine, and yellow. The making of the bowl
stops short however without the enamel, which
reveals the complicated process of imperial
porcelain production.

THGHE A0 RIERCBE  CRE N TR
fHK -

=V IONY

1

FEBI T B R B — AR R T ROBE A L SR IR
i, fEREERREIERIENE, BEYe, HUFRE
Jfh T A AEMETTES — R AERE, P ORh BAL. k.
18, et EmARUEIR TR N E 8, GEA
FUARBIA 2 RO B 2B AT R

114

A PAIR OF CHINESE DOUCAI DISHES
Qianlong six-character seal mark
diameter: 18.0 cm (2).

$2,000 - 3,000

FIIR RS 8 WA TRITEY
115

A CHINESE YELLOW-GLAZE CUP
Jiajing six-character mark

height: 6.0 cm

$1,500 - 2,200

TORBE TR B /S TR R
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116

A CHINESE VASE WITH PAINTED ENAMEL
DECORATION OF CARP

Attributed to Deng Bishan (1874 - 1930)
height: 28.0 cm

$3,000 - 5,000

(fd0) BREEAN

Wik i
WEfa iR R
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SO LR AR SO

BUEIMIE SR BRI TR 15
R EAESL R TR

117

A GROUP OF FOUR FRAMED CHINESE
PAINTED-ENAMEL CERAMIC PLAQUES

each painted with two figures of the eight immortals
60.0 cm high x 20.2 cm wide x 2.4 cm deep
(including frame) each (4).

$8,000 - 12,000

By I\ Al ZERREE B ALY



118

A CHINESE YELLOW-GLAZE MINIATURE
VASE, AND A FAMILLE-VERTE WATER
DROPPER

The vase with impressed Qianlong mark, Late Qing
dynasty

10.8 cm high x 5.2 cm long (2).

$400 - 600

Provenance

Collection of Hepburn Myrtle (vase only)
Collection of William Bowmore

Private collection, Sydney

Wedl  ZAE S Hy MR R R K R
LT TN =

HK :

RJEFLN N

HiWilliam Bowmore & ik
FiiHepburn Myrtle i (k)

119

A CHINESE WHITE-GLAZE HEAD REST, AND
A FIGURE OF LIU HAI

height: 15.5 cm, 14.0 cm (2).

$300 - 500

Provenance
Private collection, Sydney

Rl B R 2 A S RIS A ST AR

HK -
FIEYIONI G-

120

A GROUP OF CHINESE SCHOLARS OBJECTS
AND A SILVER HAIR PIN

The miniature vases with Yongzheng mark, Late
Qing dynasty

including a pair of blue-and-white gourd-shaped
miniature vases, a cinnabar lacquer plaque, and a
silver hair pin with coral inlays,

height: 4.5 cm (vases), length: 6.5 cm (lacquer
plaque), 15.3 cm (hair pin) (4).

$800 - 1,200

Provenance
Collection of William Bowmore
Private collection, Sydney

TG ST AL/ REERH, R B R
i AP /R R IR R T ARk

BUK :
HiWiliam Bowmore &,
EIEYIONIG - 7

121

A GROUP OF THREE CHINESE
MONOCHROME VESSELS

late Qing dynasty

including a peach-bloom-glaze washer, a sang-de-
boeuf bottle vase, and a blue jar

YVETT PLEASE CHECK ORDER
MEASUREMENTS LOOK ODD

height: 11.0 cm, 29.0 cm, diameter: 11.5 cm (as
illustrated) (3).

$500 - 800

Provenance

Lynette Cunnington, Sydney, circa 2010 (jar and
washer only)

Private collection, Sydney

Wil SRALESHE, ELERIVE. MR
=
BUK :

ZICFNNGR, #E &L Pe201 0 /e A A 7B e
PHLynette Cunnington
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122

A CHINESE BAMBOO JACKET

19th century

made of a network of bamboo tubes, the edges
finished in cream silk with ties and a button to the
front

170.0 cm wide x 70.0 cm long

$1,000 - 2,000

Provenance
Judith Rutherford
Private collection, Sydney, acquired from the above

Note:

The use of bamboo jackets and vests dates

back to the Ming dynasty. They were worn as an
undergarment to aid air circulation, which helped
to protect the outer garments from perspiration
stains during the hot weather. A similar jacket was
included in the exhibition, Dress in Hong Kong:

A Century of Change and Customs, Hong Kong
Museum of History, Urban Council, Hong Kong,
1992, p. 40. Also comparable is The Imperial
Wardrobe: Fine Chinese Costume and Textiles from
The Linda Wrigglesworth Collection, Christie’s New
York, 19 March 2008, lot 125

T IUHRE TRk N T

HK -
B JEFLA MG, 1 H Judith Rutherford

T

DA S 1 sl B AR A A REAT . AT
BB R, WBITTEERR YA A, bl — BB,

S (AT - BURARAGESE) |, FHVRE L

fi, R, AU 19924F, H40, M (LR

fifii = Linda Wrigglesworth FLA M) , 200843 H
190, HALSE125, MOETS
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123

A CHINESE COMPLETE-LENGTH OF BLUE
SILK GAUZE

Late Qing dynasty

with self-embossed roundels of floral design,
intended to be made into a Chinese Changfu
(informal robe),

800.0 x 80.0 cm

$2,800 - 3,200

Provenance:

Collection of Sir Francis Aglen

thence by descent

Private collection, Sydney

Judith Rutherford, Sydney, acquired from the above
on 3 September 2006

Private collection, Sydney, acquired from the above

Sir Francis Aglen was a friend of Sir Reginald
Fleming Johnston, tutor to the last Emperor of
China, Pu Yi

Wil WS AEEE R FE RO R

fAk:

Francis Aglen®3+-, ZH# AfE7K, 20064-9H 3 H
1 Judith Rutherfordfi 5

A FLA MR, [ H Judith Rutherford

Francis Aglen B L& AR A A 1 2 S g Bl 1
HAEE K,

124

A CHINESE SILK EMBROIDERY BIB AND A
CHILD’S HAT

Late Qing dynasty to early Republic period
length: 39.0 cm (bib) (2).

$300 - 500

MR L il o0 M FE R



125

A CHINESE BRACELET OF CHENXIANG
BEADS

consisting of 18 chenxiang beads, separated by
four rose quartz beads, suspended with jadeite
pendants,

length: 31.0 cm

$1,000 - 2,000

TUAF I K 10755 22 08 1T R

126

A GROUP OF THREE CHINESE HEAD AND
FINGER DECORATION

width: 14.0 cm (head piece), length: 9.0 cm (finger
decoration) (3).

$2,000 - 3,000

127

A GROUP OF FOUR CHINESE STONEWARE
JARS

Han dynasty

varying heights: 14.0 to 25.5 cm (4).

$200 - 300

Provenance
Private collection, Sydney

No reserve
B FREE—RE

A
FIEVIUNIC:1

e (5

128

A CHINESE YUEYAO CELADON-GLAZE
WASHER

Eastern Jin dynasty, 4th/5th century

with three embossed animal masks over a band of
low-relief diaper ground around the rim,

19.5 cm diameter x 7.5 cm high

$400 - 600

Provenance

Private collection, Sydney
FENE AR &= HAK
K -

FIEVIVNLLY -

129

A SMALL CHINESE QINGBAI CARVED
CELADON DISH

Yuan dynasty, 14th century

diameter: 9.5 cm

$600 - 800

Provenance

Private collection, Sydney
gt T BTN
K -

FIEVIVNLY -

130

A VIETNAMESE AMBER-GLAZE FOLIATE
RIMMED BOWL

14th/15th century

moulded with floral designs to the centre 79.5 cm
diameter x 7.5 cm high

$400 - 600

Provenance:

Collection of Peter Elliott, Sydney

Private collection, Sydney, acquired on 30 August
2015
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131

TWO SOUTHEAST ASIAN CELADON BOWLS
The larger example of Thai, 14th/15th century
diameter: 23.5 cm, 11.5cm

$400 - 600

Provenance
Private collection, Sydney

132

TWO CHINESE MINIATURE BRONZE VESSELS
AND A BLACK-GLAZE BOTTLE

Ming dynasty

height: 9.5 cm, 6.0 cm (3).

$500 - 800

Provenance

Private collection, Sydney, the vase acquired
in London in 1972, and the censer acquired in
Sydney in 2008

B NG EE. TR, MRV A

fHK -
TR, T #1097 24E M A sk, 77542008
RN EIE

133

A CHINESE SILVER AND PARCEL GILT
TRIPOD CONTAINER WITH DRAGON-HEAD
HANDLE, ZHADOU

incised inscription to the back

height: 10.2 cm, 460 gm

$5,000 - 8,000

SRRy R G = R R G A i
H oW TR CHE AR ENR
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134

A CHINESE CLOISONNE CANDLE HOLDER IN
THE SHAPE OF A SEATED RAM

Qianlong four-character incised mark

with hinged saddle revealing a candle spike

length: 10.0 cm

$2,000 - 3,000
SNRERETBAE  SEMEDU 2K

135

A CHINESE SQUARE CLOISONNE ‘HIBISCUS’
TRAY

Republic period

28.5 cm wide x 2.0 cm high

$1,500 - 2,200

Provenance
Private collection, Sydney

|E Y AR N = P A e s g
BUK :

FIER YN

136

A JAPANESE TETSUBIN (IRON KETTLE) WITH
BRONZE COVER

Attributed to Ryubundo, incised with company
mark to the underside of the cover [FE T i]

cast in low relief within a raised reserve a reading
woodcutter in a mountain landscape on one side,
and a branch of sakura on the other, both with
aseal mark [2£#9] , the handle with maple leaf
pattern, possibly traces of previously lost inlays
height: 23.0 cm with handle upright

$500 - 800

Provenance
Private collection, Sydney



137

A BLACK-GLAZE TEA BOWL WITH ‘LEAF’
DECORATION

diameter: 15.5 cm

$300 - 500

No reserve

=

g

£ 3
I EC

138

A CHINESE YIXING ‘BAMBOO’ TEAPOT
Attributed to Zhu Kexin (1900 - 1986)

two seals of the artist, one to the base, the other to
the underside of the lid

17.5 cm wide x 12.0 cm high

$2,000 - 3,000

() AKFIL CRmbEE  IRALLY R, RS
EN

139

A CHINESE YIXING TEAPOT

Attributed to Wu Yungen (1892 - 1969)
incised with four characters to one side, and a
branch of prune blossoms to the other

19.0 cm wide x 7.5 cm high

$1,500 - 2,200
) REAR MR R
IR B, R B K, EAR IR N

140

A CHINESE YIXING HEXAGONAL TEAPOT
Attributed to Xu Hantang (1932 -)

two seals of the artist, one to the base, the other to
the underside of the lid

16.0 cm wide x 10.0 cm high

$1,500 - 2,200

(D) TR N ZJEARRbER IREERD K,
BN
END OF SALE
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NOTICE TO BIDDERS

This notice is addressed by Bonhams to any person who may be
interested in a Lot, including Bidders and potential Bidders (including any
eventual Buyer of the Lot). For ease of reference we refer to such persons
as “Bidders” or “you”. Our List of Definitions and Glossary is incorporated
into this Notice to Bidders. It is at Appendix 3 at the back of the
Catalogue. Where words and phrases are used in this notice which are

in the List of Definitions, they are printed in italics.

IMPORTANT:

Additional information applicable to the Sale may be set out in the
Catalogue for the Sale, in an insert in the Catalogue and/or in a
notice displayed at the Sale venue and you should read them as well.
Announcements affecting the Sale may also be given out orally before
and during the Sale without prior written notice. You should be alert to
the possibility of changes and ask in advance of bidding if there have
been any.

If the Lot is knocked down to you, you will be liable to pay the Purchase
Price, which is the Hammer Price which includes any applicable GST,
plus Buyers Premium and any Additional Premium on the Hammer Price.
See sections 6, 7 and 9

below for more details.

1. OUR ROLE

In its role as Auctioneer of Lots, Bonhams acts solely for and in the
interests of the Seller. Bonhams’ job is to sell the Lot at the highest price
obtainable at the Sale to a Bidder. Bonhams does not act for Buyers

or Bidders in this role and does not give advice to Buyers or Bidders.
When it or its staff make statements about a Lot or, if Bonhams provides
a Condition Report on a Lot it is doing that on behalf of the Seller of the
Lot. Bidders and Buyers who are themselves not expert in the Lots are
strongly advised to seek and obtain independent advice on the Lots and
their value before bidding for them. The Seller has authorised Bonhams to
sell the Lot as its agent on its behalf and, save where we expressly make
it clear to the contrary, Bonhams acts only as agent for the Seller. Any
statement or representation we make in respect of a Lot is made on the
Seller’s behalf and, unless Bonhams sells a Lot as principal, not on our
behalf and any Contract for Sale is between the Buyer and the Seller and
not with us. If Bonhams sells a Lot as principal this will either be stated
in the Catalogue or an announcement to that effect will be made by the
Auctioneer, or it will be stated in a notice at the Sale or an insert in the
Catalogue.

Bonhams does not owe or undertake or agree to any duty or
responsibility to you in contract or tort (whether direct, collateral, express,
implied or otherwise). If you successfully bid for a Lot and buy it, at that
stage Bonhams does enter into an agreement with the Buyer. The terms
of that contract are set out in our Buyer's Agreement, which you will find
at Appendix 2 at the back of the Catalogue. This will govern Bonhams’
relationship with the Buyer.

2.LOTS

Subject to the Contractual Description printed in bold letters in the

Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue (see paragraph 3 below), Lots are
sold to the Buyer on an “as is” basis, with all faults and imperfections.
llustrations and photographs contained in the Catalogue (other than
photographs forming part of the Contractual Description) or elsewhere
of any Lots are for identification purposes only. They may not reveal the
true condition of the Lot. A photograph or illustration may not reflect an
accurate reproduction of the colour(s) of the Lot. Lots are available for
inspection prior to the Sale and it is for you to satisfy yourself as to each
and every aspect of a Lot, including its authorship, attribution, condition,
w, history, background, authenticity, style, period, age, suitability, quality,
roadworthiness (if relevant), origin, value and estimated selling price
(including the Hammer Price). It is your responsibility to examine any Lot
in which you are interested. It should be remembered that the actual
condition of a Lot may not be as good as that indicated by its outward
appearance. In particular, parts may have been replaced or renewed and
Lots may not be authentic or of satisfactory quality; the inside of a Lot
may not be visible and may not be original or may be damaged, as for
example where it is covered by upholstery or material. Given the age of
many Lots they may have been damaged and/or repaired and you should
not assume that a Lot is in good condition. Electronic or mechanical parts
may not operate or may not comply with current statutory requirements.
You should not assume that electrical items designed to operate on
mains electricity will be suitable for connection to the mains electricity
supply and you should obtain a report from a qualified electrician on their

status before doing so. Such items which are unsuitable for connection
are sold as items of interest for display purposes only. If you yourself do
not have expertise regarding a Lot, you should consult someone who
does to advise you. We can assist in arranging facilities for you to carry
out or have carried out more detailed inspections and tests. Please ask
our staff for details.

Any person who damages a Lot will be held liable for the
loss caused.

3. DESCRIPTIONS OF LOTS AND ESTIMATES

Contractual Description of a Lot

The Catalogue contains an Entry about each Lot. Each

Lot is sold by its respective Seller to the Buyer of the Lot

as corresponding only with that part of the Entry which is printed in bold
letters and (except for the colour, which may be inaccurately reproduced)
with any photograph of the Lot in the Catalogue. The remainder of the
Entry, which is not printed in bold letters, represents Bonhams’ opinion
(given in good faith on behalf of the Seller) about the Lot only and is not
part of the Contractual Description in accordance with which the Lot is
sold by the Seller.

Estimates

In most cases, an Estimate is printed beside the Entry. Estimates are only
an expression of Bonhams’ opinion made on behalf of the Seller of the
range where Bonhams thinks the Hammer Price for the Lot is likely to fall;
it is not an estimate of value.

Please note that as it is only an estimate of the Hammer Price the
Estimate does not take into account any Buyer's Premium payable. Lots
can in fact sell for Hammer Prices below and above the Estimate. Any
Estimate should not be relied on as an indication of the actual selling
price or value of a Lot. Estimates are in the currency of the Sale.

Where the Seller has indicated that it is registered or
required to be registered for GST, GST will be included in
the Hammer Price.

Condition Reports

In respect of most Lots, you may ask for a Condition Report on its
physical condition from Bonhams. If you do so, this will be provided

by Bonhams on behalf of the Seller free of charge. Bonhams is not
entering into a contract with you in respect of the Condiition Report and
accordingly does not assume responsibility to you in respect of it. Nor
does the Seller owe or agree to owe you as a Bidder any obligation or
duty in respect of this free report about a Lot, which is available for your
own inspection or for inspection by an expert instructed by you. However,
any written description of the physical condition of the Lot contained in a
Condition Report will form part of the Contractual Description of the Lot
under which it is sold to any Buyer.

The Seller’s responsibility to you

The Seller does not make or agree to make any representation of fact or
contractual promise, guarantee or warranty and undertakes no obligation
or duty, whether in contract or in tort (other than to the eventual Buyer

as set out above), in respect of the accuracy or completeness of any
statement or representation made by him or on his behalf, which is in any
way descriptive of any Lot or as to the anticipated or likely selling price

of any Lot. Other than as set out above, no statement or representation
in any way descriptive of a Lot or any Estimate is incorporated into any
Contract for Sale between a Seller and a Buyer.

Bonhams’ responsibility to you

You have the opportunity of examining the Lot if you want to and the
Contract for Sale for a Lot is with the Seller and not with Bonhams;
Bonhams acts as the Seller’s agent only (unless Bonhams sells the Lot
as principal).

Bonhams undertakes no obligation to you to examine, investigate or
carry out any tests, either in sufficient depth or at all, on each Lot to
establish the accuracy or otherwise of any descriptions or opinions given
by Bonhams, or by any person on Bonhams’ behalf, whether in the
Catalogue or elsewhere.

You should not suppose that such examinations, investigations or tests
have occurred.

Bonhams does not make or agree to make any representation of

fact, and undertakes no obligation or duty (whether in contract or

tort) in respect of the accuracy or completeness of any statement or
representation made by Bonhams or on Bonhams’ behalf which is in any
way descriptive of any Lot or as to the anticipated or likely selling price
of any Lot.
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No statement or representation by Bonhams or on its behalf in any way
descriptive of any Lot or any Estimate is incorporated into our Buyer's
Agreement.

Alterations

Descriptions and Estimates may be amended at Bonhams’ discretion
from time to time by notice given orally or in writing before or during a
Sale.

THE LOT IS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AND YOU MUST FORM
YOUR OWN OPINION IN RELATION TO IT. YOU ARE STRONGLY
ADVISED TO EXAMINE ANY LOT OR HAVE IT EXAMINED ON YOUR
BEHALF BEFORE THE SALE.

4. CONDUCT OF THE SALE

Our Sales are public auctions which persons may attend and you

should take the opportunity to do so. We do reserve the right at our sole
discretion to refuse admission to our premises or to any Sale without
stating a reason. We have complete discretion as to whether the Sale
proceeds, whether any Lot is included in the Sale, the manner in which
the Sale is conducted and we may offer Lots for sale in any order we
choose notwithstanding the numbers given to Lots in the Catalogue.

You should therefore check the date and starting time of the Sale,
whether there have been any withdrawals or late entries. Remember that
withdrawals and late entries may affect the time at which a Lot you are
interested in is put up for Sale. We have complete discretion to refuse any
bid, to nominate any bidding increment we consider appropriate, to divide
any Lot, to combine two or more Lots, to withdraw any Lot from a Sale
and, in the case of dispute, to put up any Lot for auction again. Auction
speeds can exceed 100 Lots to the hour and bidding increments are
generally about 10%. However these do vary from Sale to Sale and from
Auctioneer to Auctioneer. Please check with the department organising
the Sale for advice

on this.

Where a Reserve has been applied to a Lot, the Auctioneer may, in

his absolute discretion, place bids (up to an amount not equalling or
exceeding such Reserve) on behalf of the Seller. We are not responsible
to you in respect of the presence or absence of any Reserve in respect of
any Lot. If there is a Reserve it will normally be no higher than the lower
figure for any Estimate in the Catalogue, assuming that the currency of the
Reserve has not fluctuated adversely against the currency of the Estimate.
The Buyer will be the Bidder who makes the highest bid acceptable to
the Auctioneer for any Lot (subject to any applicable Reserve) to whom
the Lot is knocked down by the Auctioneer at the fall of the Auctioneer’s
hammer. Any dispute as to the highest acceptable bid will be settled

by the Auctioneer in his absolute discretion. All bids tendered will relate
to the actual Lot number announced by the Auctioneer. An electronic
currency converter may be used at the Sale. This equipment is provided
as a general guide as to the equivalent amount in certain currencies of a
given bid. We do not accept any responsibility for any errors which may
occur in the use of the currency converter. We may use video cameras

to record the Sale and may record telephone calls for reasons of security
and to assist in solving any disputes which may arise in relation to bids
made at the Sale. At some Sales, for example, jewellery Sales, we may
use screens on which images of the Lots will be projected. This service

is provided to assist viewing at the Sale. The image on the screen should
be treated as an indication only of the current Lot. It should be noted that
all bids tendered will relate to the actual Lot number announced by the
Auctioneer. We do not accept any responsibility for any errors which may
occur in the use of the screen.

5. BIDDING

We do not accept bids from any person who has not completed and
delivered to us one of our Bidding Forms, either our Bidder Registration
Form, Absentee Bidding Form or Telephone Bidding Form. You will be
asked for proof of identity, residence, financial details and references,
which, when asked for, you must supply if your bids are to be accepted
by us. Please bring your passport, driving license (or similar photographic
proof of identity) and a debit card. We may request a deposit from you
before allowing you to bid. We may refuse entry to a Sale to any person
even if that person has completed a Bidding Form.

Bidding in person

You should come to our Bidder registration desk at the Sale venue and fill
out a Bidder Registration Form on (or, if possible, before) the day of the
Sale. The bidding number system is sometimes referred to as “paddle
bidding”. You will be issued with a large card (a “paddle”) with a printed
number on it. This will be attributed to you for the purposes of the Sale.
Should you be a successful Bidder you will need to ensure that your

number can be clearly seen by the Auctioneer and that it is your number
which is identified as the Buyer's. You should not let anyone else use
your paddle as all Lots will be invoiced to the name and address given
on your Bidder Registration Form. Once an invoice is issued it will not

be changed. If there is any doubt as to the Hammer Price of, or whether
you are the successful Bidder of, a particular Lot, you must draw this to
the attention of the Auctioneer before the next Lot is offered for Sale. At
the end of the Sale, or when you have finished bidding please return your
paddle to the Bidder registration desk.

Bidding by telephone (only available on lots with a low estimate
greater than $1,000). If you wish to bid at the Sale by telephone, please
complete a Telephone Bidding Form, which is available from our offices
or in the Catalogue. Please then return it to the office responsible for the
Sale at least 24 hours in advance of the Sale. It is your responsibility to
check with our Bids Office that your bid has been received.

Telephone calls will be recorded. The telephone bidding facility is a
discretionary service and may not be available in relation to all Lots. We
will not be responsible for bidding on your behalf if you are unavailable at
the time of the Sale or if the telephone connection is interrupted during
bidding. Please contact us for further details.

Bidding by post or fax

Absentee Bidding Forms can be found in the back of this Catalogue and
should be completed and sent to the office responsible for the Sale. It

is in your interests to return your form as soon as possible, as if two or
more Bidders submit identical bids for a Lot, the first bid received takes
preference. In any event, all bids should be received at least 24 hours
before the start of the Sale. Please check your Absentee Bidding Form
carefully before returning it to us, fully completed and signed by you. It is
your responsibility to check with our Bids Office that your bid has been
received. This additional service is complimentary and is confidential.
Such bids are made at your own risk and we cannot accept liability for
our failure to receive and/or place any such bids and you are responsible
for checking with us that we have received the bid. All bids made on
your behalf will be made at the lowest level possible subject to Reserves
and other bids made for the Lot. Where appropriate your bids will be
rounded down to the nearest amount consistent with the Auctioneer’s
bidding increments. New Bidders must also provide proof of identity when
submitting bids. Failure to do this may result in your bid not being placed.

Bidding via the internet
Please visit our Website at www.bonhams.com for details
of how to bid via the internet.

Bidding through an agent

Bids will be accepted as placed on behalf of the person named as

the principal on the Bidding Form although we may refuse to accept
bids from an agent on behalf of a principal and may require written
confirmation from the principal confirming the agent’s authority to bid.
Nevertheless, as the Bidding Form explains, any person placing a bid
as agent on behalf of another (whether or not he has disclosed that fact
or the identity of his principal) will be jointly and severally liable with the
principal to the Seller and to Bonhams under any contract resulting from
the acceptance of a bid. Subject to the above, please let us know if you
are acting on behalf of another person when bidding for Lots at the Sale.

Equally, please let us know if you intend to nominate another person

to bid on your behalf at the Sale unless this is to be carried out by

us pursuant to a Telephone or Absentee Bidding Form that you have
completed. If we do not approve the agency arrangements in writing
before the Sale, we are entitled to assume that the person bidding at the
Sale is bidding on his own behalf. Accordingly, the person bidding at the
Sale will be the Buyer and will be liable to pay the Hammer Price and
Buyer’s Premium and associated charges. If we approve the identity of
your client in advance, we will be in a position to address the invoice to
your principal rather than you. We will require proof of the agent’s client’s
identity and residence in advance of any bids made by the agent on

his behalf. Please refer to our Conditions of Business and contact our
Customer Services Department for further details.

6. CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE BUYER AND SELLER AND THE
BUYER AND BONHAMS

On the Lot being knocked down to the Buyer, a Contract for Sale of the
Lot will be entered into between the Seller and the Buyer on the terms of
the Contract for Sale set out in Appendix 1 at the back of the Catalogue.
You will be liable to pay the Purchase Price, which is the Hammer Price.
At the same time, a separate contract is also entered into between us as
auctioneers and the Buyer. This is our Buyer's Agreement, the terms of
which are set out in Appendix 2 at the back of the Catalogue. Please read
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the terms of the Contract for Sale and our Buyer's Agreement contained
in the Catalogue in case you are the successful Bidder. We may change
the terms of either or both of these agreements in advance of their being
entered into, by setting out different terms in the Catalogue and/or by
placing an insert in the Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue
and/or by oral announcements before and during the Sale. You should be
alert to this possibility of changes and ask if there have been any.

7. BUYER’S PREMIUM AND OTHER CHARGES PAYABLE
BY THE BUYER

Under the Buyer’'s Agreement, a premium (the Buyer’s Premium)

is payable to us by the Buyer in accordance with the terms of the
Buyer's Agreement and at rates set out below, calculated by reference
to the Hammer Price and payable in addition to it. Storage charges

and Expenses are also payable by the Buyer as set out in the Buyer's
Agreement. All the sums payable to us by the Buyer are subject to GST.
For this Sale the following rates of Buyer’'s Premium will be payable

by Buyers of Lots: 22% of the Hammer Price. With the exception of
Collectors’ Motor Cars and Motorcycles where the buyer’s premium will
be 15% on the first $100,000 and 10% thereafter.

8. GST

The prevailing rate of GST at the time of going to press is 10% but this
is subject to government change and the rate payable will be the rate in
force on the date of the sale.

The Hammer Price is inclusive of GST where applicable.

Where the Lot will be exported from Australia, GST may not apply to the
sale of the Lot. You should discuss the position further with us.

For a list of lots consigned by GST registered entities please consult a
specialist.

GST at the prevailing rate will be added to Buyer's Premium which will be
invoiced on a GST inclusive basis.

9. PAYMENT

It is of critical importance that you ensure that you have readily available
funds to pay the Purchase Price and the Buyer's Premium (plus GST and
any other charges and Expenses to us) in full before making a bid for the
Lot. If you are a successful Bidder, payment will be due to us by 4.30 pm
on the second working day after the Sale so that all sums are cleared by
the seventh working day after the Sale. Unless agreed by us in advance
payments made by anyone other than the registered Buyer will not be
accepted. Payment will have to be by one of the following methods (all
cheques should be made payable to Bonhams 1793 Limited).

Australian Dollar personal cheque drawn on an Australian bank: all
cheques must be cleared before you can collect your purchases;

Bank cheque: if you can provide suitable proof of identity and we are
satisfied as to the genuineness of the cheque, we will allow you to collect
your purchases immediately;

Cash: you may pay for Lots purchased by you at this Sale with notes or
coins in the currency in which the Sale is conducted (but not any other
currency) provided that the total amount payable by you in respect of
all Lots purchased by you at the Sale does not exceed $8,000, or the
equivalent in the currency in which the Sale is conducted, at the time
when payment is made. If the amount payable by you for Lots exceeds
that sum, the balance must be paid otherwise than in coins or notes

Bank transfer: you may electronically transfer funds to our Trust Account.
If you do so, please quote your paddle number and invoice number as the
reference. Our Trust Account details are as follows:

Bank: HSBC Bank Australia Ltd
Address: 28 Bridge Street

Sydney

NSW 2000

Account Name: Bonhams 1793 Ltd Au - Client AC
Account Number: 078193002

BSB: 342011

SWIFT code: HKBAAU2S

If paying by bank transfer, the amount received after the deduction of

any bank fees and/or conversion of the currency of payment to pounds
sterling must not be less than the Australian Dollar amount payable, as set
out on the invoice.

All payments must be cleared before you can collect
your purchases.

.
BPAY

Payments can be made by BPAY. Please contact your participating
bank, credit union or building society to make payment directly from

your cheque or savings account. Enter the Biller Code 17723 and BPAY
reference number as detailed on your invoice.

EFTPOS cards issued by an Australian bank: there is no additional
charge for purchases made with EFTPOS cards. EFTPOS cards issued by
an overseas bank, deferred and company debit cards will be subject to a
1.65% surcharge.

10. COLLECTION AND STORAGE

The Buyer of a Lot will not be allowed to collect it until payment in full
and in cleared funds has been made (unless we have made a special
arrangement with the Buyer). For collection and removal of purchased
Lots, please refer to Sale Information at the front of the catalogue. Our
offices are open 9.00am - 5pm Monday to Friday. Details relating to the
collection of a Lot, the storage of a Lot and our Storage Contractor after
the Sale are set out at the end of this Notice to Bidders.

11. SHIPPING

Please refer all enquiries to our shipping department
henry.sisley@bonhams.com

12. EXPORT/TRADE RESTRICTIONS

It is your sole responsibility to comply with all export and import
regulations relating to your purchases and also to obtain any relevant
export and/or import licence(s).

The need for import licences varies from country to country and you
should acquaint yourself with all relevant local requirements and
provisions.

Lots may be subject to special regulations based on their nature.

In particular, if a Lot is of Australian cultural significance, such as

for ethnological, historical, archaelogical literary, artistic, scientific or
technological reasons its export may be regulated by the Protection of
Moveable Cultural Heritage Act 1986 (Cth). If you purchase, or plan to
purchase, a Lot that may be subject to this Act, you should acquaint
yourself with the impact of the Act on your purchase. Under this Act,
some objects may be not be able to be exported, whilst others will not
be able to be exported without permission. For more information on the
Act: see

www.arts.gov.au/movable.

To comply with the Aboriginal Heritage Act 2006, section 36(1)(e), lots
marked with the symbol “A*“ in the catalogue indicate Indigenous artefacts
made in the State of Victoria that require a Cultural Heritage Permit to be
removed from the state. If required, Bonhams will assist in obtaining the
permit(s). Lots purchased must be paid for in accordance with the terms
and conditions and the denial of a cultural heritage permit or any delay

in obtaining such licenses shall not warrant the rescission or cancellation
of any sale or any delay in making payment. For further enquiries please
contact the department specialists.

The refusal of any import or export licence(s), any delay in obtaining such
licence(s), or any limitation on your ability to export a Lot shall not permit
the rescission of any sale nor allow any delay in making full payment for
the Lot.

Generally, please contact our shipping department before the Sale if you
require assistance in relation to export regulations.

13. CITES REGULATIONS

Please be aware that all Lots marked with the symbol Y are subject to CITES
regulations when exporting these items, which may, for example, include
objects of ivory, tortoiseshell and other wildlife items outside Australia.
Information about these regulations may be found at www.environment.gov.
au/biodiversity/trade - use/cites/index.html or may be requested from:

The Director

International Wildlife Trade

Department of the Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts
GPO Box 787

Canberra ACT 2601
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14. THE SELLERS AND/OR BONHAMS’ LIABILITY

Other than any liability of the Seller to the Buyer of a Lot under the
Contract for Sale, and to the extent permitted by law, neither we nor

the Seller are liable (whether in negligence or otherwise) for any error or
misdescription or omission in any Description of a Lot or any Estimate in
respect of it, whether contained in the Catalogue or otherwise, whether
given orally or in writing and whether given before or during the Sale. To
the extent permitted by law, neither we nor the Seller will be liable for any
loss of Business, profits, revenue or income, or for loss of reputation, or
for disruption to Business or wasted time on the part of management

or staff, or for indirect losses or consequential damages of any kind,
irrespective in any case of the nature, volume or source of the loss or
damage alleged to be suffered, and irrespective of whether the said loss
or damage is caused by or claimed in respect of any negligence, other
tort, breach of contract (if any) or statutory duty, restitutionary claim or
otherwise. To the extent permitted by law, in any circumstances where
we and/or the Seller are liable in relation to any Lot or any Description

or Estimate made of any Lot, or the conduct of any Sale in relation to
any Lot, whether in damages, for an indemnity or contribution, or for

a restitutionary remedy or otherwise, our and/or the Seller’s liability
(combined, if both we and the Seller are liable) will be limited to payment
of a sum which will not exceed by way of maximum the amount of the
Purchase Price of the Lot irrespective in any case of the nature, volume
or source of any loss or damage alleged to be suffered or sum claimed as
due, and irrespective of whether the liability arises from any negligence,
other tort, breach of contract (if any) or statutory duty or otherwise.
Nothing set out above will be construed as excluding or restricting
(whether directly or indirectly) our liability or excluding or restricting any
person’s rights or remedies in respect of (i) fraud, or (i) death or personal
injury caused by our negligence (or by the negligence of any person under
our control or for whom we are legally responsible), or (iii) any other liability
to the extent the same may not be excluded or restricted as a matter of
law or (iv) our undertakings under paragraphs 9 (in relation to specialist
Stamp or Book Sales only) and 10 of the Buyer's Agreement. The same
applies in respect of the Seller, as if references to us in this paragraph
were substituted with references to the Seller.

15. BOOKS

As stated above, all Lots are sold on an “as is” basis, subject to all faults,
imperfections and errors of description save as set out below. However,
you will be entitled to reject a Book in the circumstances set out in
paragraph 10 of the Buyers Agreement .

16. CLOCKS AND WATCHES

All Lots are sold “as is”, and the absence of any reference to the condition
of a clock or watch does not imply that the Lot is in good condition

and without defects, repairs or restorations. Most clocks and watches
have been repaired in the course of their normal lifetime and may now
incorporate parts not original to them. Furthermore, Bonhams makes no
representation or warranty that any clock or watch is in working order. As
clocks and watches often contain fine and complex mechanisms, Bidders
should be aware that a general service, change of battery or further

repair work, for which the Buyer is solely responsible, may be necessary.
Bidders should be aware that the importation of watches such as Rolex,
Frank Muller and Corum into the United States is highly restricted. These
watches may not be shipped to the USA and can only

be imported personally.

17. FURNITURE

Upholstered Furniture

Whilst we take every care in cataloguing furniture which has been
upholstered we offer no guarantee as to the originality

of the wood covered by fabric or upholstery.

18. JEWELLERY

Gemstones

Historically many gemstones have been subjected to a variety of
treatments to enhance their appearance. Sapphires and rubies are
routinely heat treated to improve their colour and clarity, similarly emeralds
are frequently treated with oils or resin for the same purpose. Other
treatments such as staining, irradiation or coating may have been used
on other gemstones. These treatments may be permanent, whilst
others may need special care or re - treatment over the years to retain
their appearance. Bidders should be aware that Estimates assume that
gemstones may have been subjected to such treatments. A number

of laboratories issue certificates that give more detailed descriptions of
gemstones. However there may not be consensus between different
laboratories on the degrees, or types of treatment for any particular
gemstone. In the event that Bonhams has been given or has obtained

certificates for any Lot in the Sale these certificates will be disclosed in
the Catalogue. Although, as a matter of policy, Bonhams endeavours to
provide certificates from recognised laboratories for certain gemstones,
it is not feasible to obtain certificates for each Lot. In the event that no
certificate is published in the Catalogue, Bidders should assume that
the gemstones may have been treated. Neither Bonhams nor the Seller
accepts any liability for contradictions or differing certificates obtained by
Buyers on any Lots subsequent to the Sale.

In so far that it is reasonably practicable, Descriptions of jewellery

will conform to the guidelines set out by the International Jewellery
Confederation, CIBJO, a copy of the Blue Book detailing their guidelines
is available to Bidders. Please contact our jewellery department if you
wish to view it.

Estimated Weights

If a stone(s) weight appears within the body of the Description in capital
letters, the stone(s) has been unmounted and weighed by Bonhams. If the
weight of the stone(s) is stated to be approximate and does not appear

in capital letters, the stone(s) has been assessed by us within its/their
settings, and the stated weight is a statement of our opinion only. This
information is given as a guide and Bidders should satisfy themselves with
regard to this information as to its accuracy.

Signatures

1. A diamond brooch, by Kutchinsky

When the maker’s name appears in the title, in Bonhams’ opinion the
piece is by that maker.

2. A diamond brooch, signed Kutchinsky
Has a signature that, in Bonhams’ opinion, is authentic but may contain
gemstones that are not original, or the piece may have been altered.

3. A diamond brooch, mounted by Kutchinsky
Has been created by the jeweller, In Bonhams’ opinion, but using stones
or designs supplied by the client.

19. PHOTOGRAPHS
‘Bill Brandt: in our opinion a work by the artist.

‘Attributed to Bill Brandt’: in our opinion probably a work by the artist, but
less certainty to authorship is expressed than in the preceding category.

‘Signed and/or titled and/or dated and/or inscribed’: in our opinion the
signature and/or title and/or date and/or inscription are in the artist’s hand.

‘Signed and/or titled and/or dated and/or inscribed in another hand': in
our opinion the signature and/or title and/or date and/or inscription have
been added by another hand.

The date given is that of the image (negative). Where no further date

is given, this indicates that the photographic print is vintage (the

term ‘vintage’ may also be included in the lot description). A vintage
photograph is one which was made within approximately 5 - 10 years of
the negative. Where a second, later date appears, this refers to the date
of printing. Where the exact printing date is not known, but understood to
be later, ‘printed later’ will appear in the lot description.

Unless otherwise specified, dimensions given are those of the piece
of paper on which the image is printed, including any margins. Some
photographs may appear in the catalogue without margins illustrated.

All photographs are sold unframed unless stated in the lot description.
20. PICTURES

Explanation of Catalogue Terms

The following terms used in the Catalogue have the following meanings
but are subject to the general provisions relating to Descriptions contained
in the Contract for Sale:

* “Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by the artist. When the artist’s
forename(s) is not known, a series of asterisks, followed by the surname
of the artist, whether preceded by an initial or not, indicates that in our
opinion the work is by the artist named;

* “Attributed to Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion probably a work by the
artist but less certainty as to authorship is expressed than in the preceding
category;

* “Studio/Workshop of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by an
unknown hand in a studio of the artist which may or may have been
executed under the artist’s direction;

 “Circle of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by a hand closely
associated with a named artist but not necessarily his pupil;

* “Follower of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by a painter
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working in the artist’s style, contemporary or nearly contemporary, but not
necessarily his pupil;

* “Manner of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work in the style of the
artist and of a later date;

® “After Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion, a copy of a known work of the
artist;

 “Signed and/or dated and/or inscribed”: in our opinion the signature
and/or date and/or inscription are in the artist's hand;

® “Bears a signature and/or date and/or inscription”: in our opinion the
signature and/or date and/or inscription have been added by another
hand.

21. PORCELAIN

Damage and Restoration

For your guidance, in our Catalogues we detalil, as far as practicable,
recorded all significant defects, cracks and restoration. Such practicable
descriptions of damage cannot be definitive, and in providing Condition
Reports, we cannot guarantee that there are no other defects present
which have not been mentioned. Bidders should satisfy themselves by
inspection, as to the condition of each Lot. Please see the Contract for
Sale printed in this Catalogue. Because of the difficulty in determining
whether an item of glass has been repolished, in our Catalogues
reference is only made to visible chips and cracks. No mention is made of
repolishing, severe or otherwise.

22. IMPORTANT NOTICE

Readers of this catalogue should be aware that some of the illustrated
works of art may contain images of a sacred and/or secret nature. It
is suggested that art centre managers in Aboriginal communities vet
the illustrations with the appropriate local elders before distributing this
catalogue in the community.

Every effort has been made to use current orthographies for Indigenous
words, names of artists and people, titles of works, places, ancestral
beings and so on, however some inconsistencies may result from a lack
of current documentation or from local variations of the spellings of similar
or identical words.

DATA PROTECTION - USE OF YOUR INFORMATION

As a result of the services provided by us, we obtain personal data about
you (which expression for the purposes of this paragraph only includes
your employees and officers, if relevant). You agree to our use of it as
follows.

We may use your data to notify you about changes to our services and to
provide you with information about products or services that you request
from us or which we feel may be of interest to you. Data about you may
be analysed to identify your potential preferences for these purposes.

We may disclose your data to any member of our group (which means
our subsidiaries, our ultimate holding company and its subsidiaries as
defined in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001, including any overseas
subsidiary). Subject to this, we will not disclose your data to any third
party but we may from time to time provide you with information about
goods and services provided by third parties which we feel may be of
interest

to you. Any member of our group may use your data for

similar purposes.

We will keep your data for a period of six years from the date of your last
contact with us so as to simplify any future registration. The data may

be transferred to and stored outside Australia, in particular the United
Kingdom, and you agree to this transfer. Even when information is stored
outside Australia, we will continue to comply with the National Privacy
Principles set out in the Australian Privacy Act.

You have the right to request us not to use your information for these
purposes by contacting Bonhams 1793 Limited at

97-99 Queen Street, Woollahra NSW, 2025, Australia or

by email at info.aus@bonhams.com.

APPENDIX 1
CONTRACT FOR SALE

IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of the Sale of the
Lot to you, by the setting out of different terms in the Catalogue for the
Sale and/or by placing an insert in the Catalogue and/or by notices at the
Sale venue and/or by oral announcements before and during the Sale at
the Sale venue. You should be alert to this possibility of changes and ask
in advance of bidding if there have been any.

UNDER THIS CONTRACT, THE SELLER’S LIABILITY IN RESPECT OF
THE QUALITY OF THE LOT, ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PURPOSE AND
ITS CONFORMITY WITH ANY DESCRIPTION IS LIMITED. YOU ARE
STRONGLY ADVISED TO EXAMINE THE LOT FOR YOURSELF AND/OR
OBTAIN AN INDEPENDENT EXAMINATION OF IT BEFORE YOU BUY IT.

1 THE CONTRACT

1.1 These terms govern the Contract for Sale of
the Lot by the Seller to the Buyer.

1.2 The Definitions and Glossary contained in
Appendix 3 in the Catalogue are incorporated into this
Contract for Sale and a separate copy can also be provided
by Bonhams on request. Where words and phrases are
used which are in the List of Definitions, they are printed
in italics.

1.3 The Seller sells the Lot as the principal to the Contract for
Sale, such contract being made between the Seller and you
through Bonhams which acts in the sole capacity as the
Seller's agent and not as an additional principal. However,
if the Catalogue states that Bonhams sells the Lot as
principal, or such a statement is made by an announcement
by the Auctioneer, or by a notice at the Sale, or an insert in
the Catalogue, then Bonhams is the Seller for the purposes
of this agreement.

1.4 The contract is made on the fall of the
Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the Lot
when it is knocked down to you.

2 SELLER’S UNDERTAKINGS
2.1 The Seller undertakes to you that:
211 the Seller is the owner of the Lot or is duly authorised to sell

the Lot by the owner;
21.2 save as disclosed in the Entry for the Lot in the Catalogue,
the Seller sells the Lot with full title guarantee and free
from any encumbrance or charge or, where the seller is an
executor, trustee, liquidator, receiver or administrator, with
whatever right, title or interest he may have in the Lot
2.1.3 except where the Sale is by an executor, trustee, liquidator,
receiver or administrator the Seller is both legally entitled to
sell the Lot, and legally capable of conferring on you quiet
possession
of the Lot;
21.4 the Seller has complied with all requirements, legal or
otherwise, relating to any export or import of the Lot, and
all duties and taxes in respect of the export or import of the
Lot have (unless stated to the contrary in the Catalogue or
announced by the Auctioneer) been paid and, so far as the
Seller is aware, all third parties have complied with such
requirements in the past;
2.15 subject to any alterations expressly identified as such made
by announcement or notice at the Sale venue or by the
Notice to Bidders or by an insert in the Catalogue, the Lot
corresponds with the Contractual Description of the Lot,
being that part of the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue
which is in bold letters and (except for colour) with any
photograph of the Lot in the Catalogue and the contents
of any Condition Report which has been provided to the
Buyer.

3 DESCRIPTIONS OF THE LOT

3.1 Paragraph 2.1.5 sets out what is the Contractual
Description of the Lot. In particular, the Lot is not sold as
corresponding with that part of the Entry in the Catalogue
which is not printed in bold letters, which merely sets
out (on the Seller’s behalf) Bonhams’ opinion (given on a
reasonable basis and honestly) about the Lot and which is
not part of the Contractual Description upon which the Lot
is sold. Any statement or representation other than that part
of the Entry referred to in paragraph 2.1.5 (together with any
express alteration to it as referred to in paragraph 2.1.5),
including any Description or Estimate, whether made orally
or in writing, including in the Catalogue or on Bonhams’
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3.2

4.1

4.2

5.2

6.2

Website, or by conduct, or otherwise, and whether by or on
behalf of the Seller or Bonhams and whether made prior to
or during the Sale, is not part of the Contractual Description
upon which the Lot is sold.

Except as provided in paragraph 2.1.5, the Seller does

not make or give and does not agree to make or give any
contractual promise, undertaking, obligation, guarantee,
warranty, or representation of fact, or undertake any duty of
care, in relation to any Description of the Lot or any Estimate
in relation to it, nor of the accuracy or completeness of any
Description or Estimate which may have been made by

or on behalf of the Seller including by Bonhams. No such
Description or Estimate is incorporated into this Contract for
Sale.

FITNESS FOR PURPOSE AND SATISFACTORY
QUALITY

The Seller does not make and does not agree to make any
contractual promise, undertaking, obligation, guarantee,
warranty, or representation of fact in relation to the
satisfactory quality of the Lot or its fithess for any purpose.

The Seller will not be liable for any breach of any alleged
undertaking, as to the satisfactory quality of the Lot or its
fitness for any purpose.

RISK, PROPERTY AND TITLE

Risk in the Lot passes to you when it is knocked down to
you on the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of
the Lot. The Seller will not be responsible thereafter for the
Lot prior to you collecting it from Bonhams or the Storage
Contractor, with whom you have separate contract(s) as
Buyer. You will indemnify the Seller and keep the Seller
fully indemnified from and against all claims, proceedings,
costs, expenses and losses arising in respect of any injury,
loss and damage caused to the Lot after the fall of the
Auctioneer’s hammer until you obtain full title to it.

Title to the Lot remains in and is retained by the Seller until
the Purchase Price and all other sums payable by you to
Bonhams in relation to the Lot have been paid in full to, and
received in cleared funds by, Bonhams.

PAYMENT

Your obligation to pay the Purchase Price arises when the
Lot is knocked down to you on the

fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of

the Lot.

Time will be of the essence in relation to payment of the
Purchase Price and all other sums payable by you to
Bonhams. Unless agreed in writing with you by Bonhams
on the Seller’s behalf (in which case you must comply with
the terms of that agreement), all such sums must be paid

to Bonhams by you in the currency in which the Sale was
conducted by not later than 4.30pm on the second working
day following the Sale and you must ensure that the funds
are cleared by the seventh working day after the Sale.
Payment must be made to Bonhams by one of the methods
stated in the Notice to Bidders unless otherwise agreed with
you in writing by Bonhams. If you do not pay any sums due
in

accordance with this paragraph, the Seller will have the
rights set out in paragraph 8 below.

GST

If the Seller is registered or required to

be registered for GST, unless otherwise

indicated, the sale of the Lot will be a

taxable supply by the Seller and subject

to GST and GST will be included in the Hammer Price.

Where the Sale is a taxable supply, Bonhams
(on behalf of the Seller) will issue a tax
invoice to you for the sale of the Lot.

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

9.1.1

9.1.2

9.1.3
9.1.4

9.1.5

9.1.6

9.1.7

9.1.8

9.1.9

COLLECTION OF THE LOT

Unless otherwise agreed in writing with you by Bonhams,
the Lot will be released to you or to your order only when
Bonhams has received cleared funds to the amount of the
full Purchase Price and all other sums owed by you to the
Seller and to Bonhams.

The Seller is entitled to withhold possession from you of any
other Lot he has sold to you at the same or at any other
Sale and whether currently in Bonhams’ possession or not
until payment in full and in cleared funds of the Purchase
Price and all other sums due to the Seller and/or Bonhams
in respect of the Lot.

You will collect and remove the Lot at your own expense
from Bonhams’ custody and/or control or from the Storage
Contractor’s custody in accordance with Bonhams’
instructions or requirements.

You will be wholly responsible for packing, handling and
transport of the Lot on collection and for complying with all
import or export regulations in connection with the Lot.

You will be wholly responsible for any removal, storage or
other charges or expenses incurred by the Seller if you do
not remove the Lot in accordance with this paragraph 8 and
will indemnify the Seller against all charges, costs, including
any legal costs and fees, expenses and losses suffered

by the Seller by reason of your failure to remove the Lot
including any charges due under any Storage Contract. All
such sums due to the Seller will be payable on demand.

FAILURE TO PAY FOR THE LOT

If the Purchase Price for a Lot is not paid to Bonhams in full
in accordance with the Contract for Sale the Seller will be
entitled, with the prior written agreement of Bonhams but
without further notice to you, to exercise one or more of the
following rights (whether through Bonhams or otherwise):

to terminate immediately the Contract for Sale of the Lot for
your breach of contract;

to resell the Lot by auction, private treaty or any other
means on giving seven days’ written notice to you of the
intention to resell;

to retain possession of the Lot;
to remove and store the Lot at your expense;

to take legal proceedings against you for any sum due
under the Contract for Sale and/or damages for breach of
contract;

to be paid interest on any monies due (after as well as
before judgement or order) at the annual rate of 5% per
annum above the base rate of Australia and New Zealand
Banking Group Limited from time to time to be calculated
on a daily basis from the date upon which such monies
become payable until the date of actual payment;

to repossess the Lot (or any part thereof) which has not
become your property, and for this purpose (unless the
Buyer buys the Lot as a Consumer from the Seller selling in
the course of a Business) you hereby grant an irrevocable
licence to the Seller by himself and to his servants or agents
to enter upon all or any of your premises (with or without
vehicles) during normal Business hours to take possession
of the Lot or part thereof;

to retain possession of any other property sold to you by the
Seller at the Sale or any other auction or by private treaty
until all sums due under the Contract for Sale shall have
been paid in full in cleared funds;

to retain possession of, and on three months’ written
notice to sell, Without Reserve, any of your other property
in the possession of the Seller and/or of Bonhams (as
bailee for the Seller) for any purpose (including, without
limitation, other goods sold to you) and to apply any
monies due to you as a result of such sale in satisfaction
or part satisfaction of any amounts owed to the Seller or to
Bonhams; and
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9.1.10

9.2

9.3

10

10.1

10.1.1

10.1.2

10.1.3

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.4.1

so long as such goods remain in the possession of the
Seller or Bonhams as its bailee, to rescind the contract for
the Sale of any other goods sold to you by the Seller at the
Sale or at any other auction or by private treaty and apply
any monies received from you in respect of such goods in
part or full satisfaction of any amounts owed to the Seller or
to Bonhams by you.

You agree to indemnify the Seller against all legal and other
costs of enforcement, all losses and other expenses and
costs (including any monies payable to Bonhams in order
to obtain the release of the Lot) incurred by the Seller
(whether or not court proceedings will have been issued)

as a result of Bonhams taking steps under this paragraph 8
on a full indemnity basis together with interest thereon (after
as well as before judgement or order) at the rate specified
in paragraph 8.1.6 from the date upon which the Seller
becomes liable to pay the same until payment by you.

On any resale of the Lot under paragraph 8.1.2, the Seller
will account to you in respect of any balance remaining from
any monies received by him or on his behalf in respect of
the Lot, after the payment of all sums due to the Seller and
to Bonhams, within 28 days of receipt of such monies by
him or on his behalf.

THE SELLER’S LIABILITY

The Seller acknowledges that certain laws imply terms,
conditions or warranties into contracts for the supply of
goods or services (including this agreement) that cannot
be excluded. For example, for Consumers, purchasing
goods at auction (including those under this agreement)
come with non - excludable warranties under consumer
protection legislation as to title and quiet possession and
that the goods are free from encumbrance. The seller also
acknowledges that certain other laws cannot be excluded.
Nothing in paragraphs 9.2 to 9.5 is intended to exclude or
restrict:

the application of any consumer protection legislation; or

our liability for fraud or death or persona injury caused by
the Seller’s negligence (or any person under the Seller’s
control or from whom the Seller is legally responsible); or

any other liability to the extent that such liability may not be
excluded or restricted as a matter
of law.

The Seller will not be liable for any injury, loss or damage
caused by the Lot after the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer
in respect of the Lot.

Subject to paragraph 9.3 below, except for breach of the
express undertaking provided in paragraph 2.1.5, the Seller
will not be liable for any breach of any term that the Lot will
correspond with any Description applied to it by or on behalf
of the Seller, whether implied by the Trade Practices Act
1974 or otherwise.

Unless the Seller sells the Lot in the course of a Business
and the Buyer buys it as a Consumer,

the Seller will not be liable (whether in negligence, other tort,
breach of contract or statutory duty or in restitution or under
the Trade Practices Act 1974, or in any other way) for any
lack of conformity with, or inaccuracy, error, misdescription
or omission in any Description of the Lot or any Entry or
Estimate in relation to the Lot made by or on behalf of the
Seller (whether made in writing, including in the Catalogue,
or on the Website, or orally, or by conduct or otherwise) and
whether made before or after this agreement or prior to or
during the Sale,

10.4.2

10.4.3

1"

111

11.2

1.3

11.4

1.5

1.6

"7

11.8

the Seller will not be liable for any loss of Business, Business
profits or revenue or income or for loss of reputation or

for disruption to Business or wasted time on the part of

the Buyer or of the Buyer’s management or staff or, for

any indirect losses or consequential damages of any kind,
irrespective in any case of the nature, volume or source of
the loss or damage alleged to be suffered, and irrespective
of whether the said loss or damage is caused by or claimed
in respect of any negligence, other tort, breach of contract,
statutory duty, restitutionary claim or otherwise;

in any circumstances where the Seller is liable to you in
respect of the Lot, or any act, omission, statement, or
representation in respect of it, or this agreement or its
performance, and whether in damages, for an indemnity
or contribution or for a restitutionary remedy or in any way
whatsoever, the Seller’s liability will be limited to payment
of a sum which will not exceed by way of maximum the
amount of the Purchase Price of the Lot irrespective in
any case of the nature, volume or source of any loss or
damage alleged to be suffered or sum claimed as due,
and irrespective of whether the liability arises from any
negligence, other tort, breach of contract, statutory duty,
bailee’s duty, restitutionary claim or otherwise.

MISCELLANEOUS

You may not assign either the benefit or burden
of the Contract for Sale.

The Seller’s failure or delay in enforcing or exercising any
power or right under the Contract for Sale will not operate
or be deemed to operate as a waiver of his rights under it
except to the extent of any express waiver given to you in
writing. Any such waiver will not affect the Seller’s ability
subsequently to enforce any right arising under the Contract
for Sale.

If either party to the Contract for Sale is prevented from
performing that party’s respective obligations under the
Contract for Sale by circumstances beyond its reasonable
control or if performance of its obligations would by
reason of such circumstances give rise to a significantly
increased financial cost to it, that party will not, for so long
as such circumstances prevail, be required to perform
such obligations. This paragraph does not apply to the
obligations imposed on you by paragraph 6.

Any notice or other communication to be given under the
Contract for Sale must be in writing and may be delivered
by hand or sent by first class post or air mail or fax
transmission, if to the Seller, addressed c/o Bonhams at
its address or fax number in the Catalogue (marked for the
attention of the Company Secretary), and if to you to the
address or fax number of the Buyer given in the Bidding
Form (unless notice of any change of address is given in
writing). It is the responsibility of the sender of the notice or
communication to ensure that it is received in a legible form
within any applicable time period.

If any term or any part of any term of the Contract for Sale is
held to be unenforceable

or invalid, such unenforceability or invalidity will not affect
the enforceability and validity of the remaining terms or the
remainder of the

relevant term.

References in the Contract for Sale to Bonhams will,
where appropriate, include reference to Bonhams’ officers,
employees and agents.

The headings used in the Contract for Sale are for
convenience only and will not affect its interpretation.

In the Contract for Sale “including” means “including,
without limitation”.
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1.9

11.10

11.12

121

12.2

12.24

1222

12.2.3

12.2.4

References to the singular will include reference to the plural
(and vice versa) and reference to any one gender will include
reference to the other genders.

Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a paragraph of
the Contract for Sale.

Save as expressly provided in paragraph 10.12 nothing

in the Contract for Sale confers (or purports to confer) on
any person who is not a party to the Contract for Sale any
benefit conferred by, or the right to enforce any term of, the
Contract for Sale.

Where the Contract for Sale confers an immunity from, and/
or an exclusion or restriction of, the responsibility and/or
liability of the Seller, it will also operate in favour and for the
benefit of Bonhams, Bonhams’ holding company and the
subsidiaries of such holding company and the successors
and assigns of Bonhams and of such companies and of
any officer, employee and agent of Bonhams and such
companies, each of whom will be entitled to rely on the
relevant immunity and/or exclusion and/or restriction (and
Bonhams enters into this agreement on trust for each such
person).

GOVERNING LAW & DISPUTE RESOLUTION
Law

All transactions to which the Contract for Sale applies and
all connected matters will be governed by and construed
in accordance with the laws of that state or territory of
Australia where the Sale takes place and (except as
provided in paragraph 11.2) the Seller and you each
submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that
state or territory of Australia, save that the Seller may bring
proceedings against you in any other court of competent
jurisdiction to the extent permitted by the laws of the
relevant jurisdiction.

Dispute Resolution

Unless the Buyer buys the Lot as a Consumer from the
Seller selling in the course of Business:

any dispute concerning the Description, authorship,
attribution, condition, Provenance, authenticity, age,
suitability, quality or origin of the Lot, or the conformity of
the Lot with any Description, or whether the Lot is or is

not a Forgery shall be referred, if so required by Bonhams,
to an expert or a panel of up to three experts appointed,

in the absence of agreement among the Seller, you and

(if applicable) Bonhams, by the professional body most
appropriate in Bonhams’ opinion to advise upon the subject
matter of the dispute in question or, in the absence of such
a professional body, by the President of The Law Society of
New South Wales from time to time;

such experts appointed in accordance with paragraph
11.2.1 will act as experts and not as arbitrators and their
decision will be final and binding on the relevant parties;

any other dispute relating to or arising out of the sale of the
Lot or this agreement shall be finally resolved, if so required
by Bonhams, by arbitration, under the UNCITRAL arbitration
rules in force at the date of the reference to the arbitration,
and the tribunal for such arbitration will consist of a single
arbitrator appointed, in the absence of agreement between
the Seller, you and (if applicable) Bonhams, by the President
of The Law Society of New South Wales from time to time.
The arbitration will take place in Sydney and all proceedings
(whether

oral or written) will be conducted in the

English language;

all costs and fees incurred in connection with the resolution
of a dispute in accordance with paragraph 11.2 will be
borne by the Seller and Buyer in such manner as the
expert(s) or the arbitrator, as the case may be, determines.
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1.6.3

APPENDIX 2
BUYER’S AGREEMENT

IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in
advance of the sale of the Lot to you, by the
setting out of different terms in the Catalogue

for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in the
Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue
and/or by oral announcements before and during
the Sale at the Sale venue. You should be alert
to this possibility of changes and ask in advance
of bidding if there have been any.

THE CONTRACT

These terms govern the contract between Bonhams
personally and the Buyer, being the person to whom a Lot
has been knocked down by the Auctioneer.

The Definitions and Glossary contained in Appendix 3 to the
Catalogue for the Sale are incorporated into this agreement
and a separate copy can also be provided by us on request.
Where words and phrases which are defined in the List of
Definitions are used in this agreement, they are printed in
italics. Reference is made in this agreement to information
printed in the Notice to Bidders, printed at the beginning of
the Catalogue for the Sale, and where such information is
referred to it is incorporated into this agreement.

The Contract for Sale of the Lot between you and the Seller
is made on the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of
the Lot, when it is knocked down to you. At that moment a
separate contract is also made between you and Bonhams
on the terms in this Buyer’'s Agreement.

We act as agents for the Seller and are not answerable or
personally responsible to you for any breach of contract or
other default by the Seller, unless Bonhams sells the Lot as
principal.

Our personal obligations to you are governed by this
agreement and we agree, subject to the terms below, to the
following obligations:

we will, until the date and time specified in the Notice
to Bidders or otherwise notified to you, store the Lot in
accordance with paragraph 5;

subject to any power of the Seller or us to refuse to release
the Lot to you, we will release the Lot to you in accordance
with paragraph 4 once you have paid to us, in cleared
funds, everything due to us and the Seller;

we will provide guarantees in the terms set out
in paragraphs 9 and 10.

We do not make or give and do not agree to make or

give any contractual promise, undertaking, obligation,
guarantee, warranty, representation of fact in relation to

any Description of the Lot or any Estimate in relation to it,
nor of the accuracy or completeness of any Description or
Estimate which may have been made by us or on our behalf
or by or on behalf of the Seller (whether made orally or in
writing, including in the Catalogue or on Bonhams’ Website,
or by conduct, or otherwise), and whether made before or
after this agreement or prior to or during the Sale. No such
Description or Estimate is incorporated into this agreement
between you and us. Any such Description or Estimate, if
made by us or on our behalf, is given on a reasonable basis
and honestly and (unless Bonhams itself sells the Lot as
principal) made as agent on behalf of the Seller.

PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT FOR SALE
You undertake to us personally that you will observe and

comply with all your obligations and undertakings to the
Seller under the Contract for Sale in respect of the Lot.
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3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

4.2

4.3

PAYMENT

Unless agreed in writing between you and us or as
otherwise set out in the Notice to Bidders, you must pay
to us by not later than 4.30pm on the second working day
following the Sale:

the Purchase Price for the Lot;

a Buyer's Premium in accordance with the rates set out in
the Notice to Bidders, and

if the Lot is marked [*7], an Additional Premium which is
calculated and payable in accordance with the Notice to
Bidders together with GST on that sum if applicable so that
all sums due to us are cleared funds by the seventh working
day after the Sale.

‘You must also pay us on demand any Expenses payable
pursuant to this agreement.

All payments to us must be made in the currency in which
the Sale was conducted, using, unless otherwise agreed by
us in writing, one of the methods of payment set out in the
Notice to Bidders. Our invoices will only be addressed to the
registered Bidder unless the Bidder is acting as an agent for
anamed principal and we have approved that arrangement,
in which case we will address the invoice to the principal.

If GST is or will be payable on a supply of services made by
us to you under or in connection with this agreement, where
the sums payable are not expressly stated to include GST,
the sums otherwise payable are increased by the amount
of GST and you must make payment of the increase at the
same time as you must pay the other sums due.

We may deduct and retain for our own benefit from

the monies paid by you to us the Buyer's Premium, the
Commission payable by the Seller in respect of the Lot, any
Expenses and GST and any interest earned and/or incurred
until payment to the Seller.

Time will be of the essence in relation to any payment
payable to us. If you do not pay the Purchase Price, or any
other sum due to us in accordance with this paragraph 3,
we will have the rights set out in paragraph 7 below.

Where a number of Lots have been knocked down to you,
any monies we receive from you will be applied firstly pro -
rata to pay the Purchase Price of each Lot and secondly pro
- rata to pay all amounts due to Bonhams.

COLLECTION OF THE LOT

Subject to any power of the Seller or us to refuse to release
the Lot to you, once you have paid to us, in cleared funds,
everything due to the Seller and to us, we will release the
Lot to you or as you may direct us in writing. The Lot will
only be released on production of a stamped, paid invoice,
obtained from our cashier’s office.

‘You must collect and remove the Lot at your own expense
by the date and time specified in the Notice to Bidders, or if
no date is specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh day after the
Sale.

For the period referred to in paragraph 4.2, the Lot can

be collected from the address referred to in the Notice to
Bidders for collection on the days and times specified in

the Notice to Bidders. Thereafter, the Lot may be removed
elsewhere for storage and you must enquire from us as to
when and where you can collect it, although this information
will usually be set out in the Notice to Bidders.

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

6.2

~

71

If you have not collected the Lot by the date specified in the
Notice to Bidders, you authorise us, acting as your agent
and on your behalf, to enter into a contract (the “Storage
Contract”) with a Storage Contractor for the storage of

the Lot on the then current standard terms and conditions
agreed between Bonhams and the Storage Contractor
(copies of which are available on request). If the Lot is
stored at our premises storage fees at our current daily
rates (currently a minimum of $5.50 inclusive of GST per
Lot per day) will be payable from the expiry of the period
referred to in paragraph 4.2. These storage fees form part of
our Expenses.

Until you have paid the Purchase Price and any Expenses in
full the Lot will either be held by us as agent on behalf of the
Seller or held by the Storage Contractor as agent on behalf
of the Seller and ourselves on the terms contained in the
Storage Contract.

You undertake to comply with the terms of any Storage
Contract and in particular to pay the charges (and all costs
of moving the Lot into storage) due under any Storage
Contract. You acknowledge and agree that you will not

be able to collect the Lot from the Storage Contractor’s
premises until you have paid the Purchase Price, any
Expenses and all charges due under the Storage Contract.

You will be wholly responsible for packing, handling and
transport of the Lot on collection and for complying with all
import or export regulations in connection with the Lot.

You will be wholly responsible for any removal, storage,

or other charges for any Lot not removed in accordance
with paragraph 4.2, payable at our current rates, and any
Expenses we incur (including any charges due under the
Storage Contract), all of which must be paid by you on
demand and in any event before any collection of the Lot by
you or on your behalf.

STORING THE LOT

We agree to store the Lot until the earlier of your removal
of the Lot or until the time and date set out in the Notice to
Bidders (or if no date is specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh
day after the Sale) and, subject to paragraphs 6 and 10, to
be responsible as bailee to you for damage to or the loss
or destruction of the Lot (notwithstanding that it is not your
property before payment of the Purchase Price). If you do
not collect the Lot before the time and date set out in the
Notice to Bidders (or if no date is specified, by 4.30pm on
the seventh day after the Sale) we may remove the Lot to
another location, the details of which will usually be set out
in the Notice to Bidders. If you have not paid for the Lot

in accordance with paragraph 3, and the Lot is moved to
any third party’s premises, the Lot will be held by such third
party strictly to Bonhams’ order and we will retain our lien
over the Lot until we have been paid in full in accordance
with paragraph 3.

RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LOT

Only on the payment of the Purchase Price to us will title in
the Lot pass to you. However under the Contract for Sale,
the risk in the Lot passed to you when it was knocked down
to you.

You are advised to obtain insurance in respect of the Lot as
soon as possible after the Sale.

FAILURE TO PAY OR TO REMOVE THE LOT AND PART
PAYMENTS

If all sums payable to us are not so paid in full at the time
they are due and/or the Lot is not removed in accordance
with this agreement, we will without further notice to you
be entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights
(without prejudice to any rights we may exercise on behalf
of the Seller):
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71.2
7.1.3

7.1.4

715

7.1.6

AN

7.1.8

719

7.1.10

7.1.11

7.2

7.3

7.4

to terminate this agreement immediately for your
breach of contract;

to retain possession of the Lot;
to remove, and/or store the Lot at your expense;

to take legal proceedings against you for payment of any
sums payable to us by you (including the Purchase Price)
and/or damages for breach of contract;

to be paid interest on any monies due to us (after as well

as before judgement or order) at the annual rate of 5% per
annum above the base lending rate of National Westminster
Bank Plc from time to time to be calculated on a daily basis
from the date upon which such monies become payable
until the date of

actual payment;

to repossess the Lot (or any part thereof) which has not
become your property, and for this purpose (unless you buy
the Lot as a Consumer) you hereby grant an irrevocable
licence to us, by ourselves, our servants or agents, to enter
upon all or any of your premises (with or without vehicles)
during normal business hours to take possession of any Lot
or part thereof;

to sell the Lot Without Reserve by auction, private treaty or
any other means on giving you three months’ written notice
of our intention to do so;

to retain possession of any of your other property in our
possession for any purpose (including, without limitation,
other goods sold to you or with us for sale) until all sums
due to us have been paid in full;

to apply any monies received from you for any purpose
whether at the time of your default or at any time thereafter
in payment or part payment of any sums due to us by you
under this agreement;

on three months’ written notice to sell, Without Reserve,
any of your other property in our possession or under our
control for any purpose (including other goods sold to you
or with us for sale) and to apply any monies due to you as
a result of such sale in payment or part payment of any
amounts owed to us;

refuse to allow you to register for a future Sale or to reject
a bid from you at any future Sale or to require you to pay

a deposit before any bid is accepted by us at any future
Sale in which case we will be entitled to apply such deposit
in payment or part payment, as the case may be, of the
Purchase Price of any Lot of which you are the Buyer.

You agree to indemnify us against all legal and other costs,
all losses and all other expenses (whether or not court
proceedings will have been issued) incurred by us as a
result of our taking steps under this paragraph 7 on a full
indemnity basis together with interest thereon (after as
well as before judgement or order) at the rate specified in
paragraph 7.1.5 from the date upon which we become
liable to pay the same until payment by you.

If you pay us only part of the sums due to us such payment
shall be applied firstly to the Purchase Price of the Lot (or
where you have purchased more than one Lot pro - rata
towards the Purchase Price of each Lot) and secondly to
the Buyer’s Premium (or where you have purchased more
than one Lot pro - rata to the Buyer's Premium on each Lot)
and thirdly to any other sums due to us.

We will account to you in respect of any balance we hold
remaining from any monies received by us in respect of any
sale of the Lot under our rights under this paragraph 7 after
the payment of all sums due to us and/or the Seller within
28 days of receipt by us of all such sums paid to us.

8.1

8.1.1

8.1.2

8.1.3

8.1.4

8.2

8.2.1

8.2.2

9.2

9.2.1

922

9.2.3

9.3

9.3.1

9.3.2

9.4

CLAIMS BY OTHER PERSONS IN RESPECT OF
THE LOT

Whenever it becomes apparent to us that the Lot is the
subject of a claim by someone other than you and other
than the Seller (or that such a claim can reasonably

be expected to be made), we may, at our reasonable
discretion, deal with the Lot in any manner which appears
to us to recognise the legitimate interests of ourselves and
the other parties involved and lawfully to protect our position
and our legitimate interests. Without prejudice to the
generality of the discretion and by way of example, we may:

retain the Lot to investigate any question raised or
reasonably expected by us to be raised in relation to the
Lot; and/or

deliver the Lot to a person other than you;
and/or

commence interpleader proceedings or seek any other
order of any court, mediator, arbitrator or government body;
and/or

require an indemnity and/or security from you in return for
pursuing a course of action agreed to by you.

The discretion referred to in paragraph 8.1:

may be exercised at any time during which we have actual
or constructive possession of the Lot, or at any time after
such possession, where the cessation of such possession
has occurred by reason of any decision, order or ruling of
any court, mediator, arbitrator or government body; and

will not be exercised unless we believe that there exists a
serious prospect of a good arguable case in favour of the
claim.

FORGERIES

We undertake a personal responsibility for any Forgery in
accordance with the terms of this paragraph 9.

Paragraph 9 applies only if:

your name appears as the named person to whom the
original invoice was made out by us in respect of the Lot
and that invoice has been paid; and

you notify us in writing as soon as reasonably practicable
after you have become aware that the Lot is or may be a
Forgery, and in any event within one year after the Sale, that
the Lot is a Forgery; and

within one month after such notification has been given,
you return the Lot to us in the same condition as it was at
the time of the Sale, accompanied by written evidence that
the Lot is a Forgery and details of the Sale and Lot number
sufficient to identify the Lot.

Paragraph 9 will not apply in respect of a
Forgery if:

the Entry in relation to the Lot contained in the Catalogue
reflected the then accepted general opinion of scholars and
experts or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such
opinion or reflected the then current opinion of an expert
acknowledged to be a leading expert in the relevant field; or

it can be established that the Lot is a Forgery only by
means of a process not generally accepted for use until
after the date on which the Catalogue was published or by
means of a process which it was unreasonable in all the
circumstances for us to have employed.

You authorise us to carry out such processes and tests
on the Lot as we in our reasonable discretion consider

necessary to satisfy ourselves that the Lot is or is not a
Forgery.
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9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

10

10.1

10.1.1

10.1.2

10.1.3

10.2

10.3

10.3.1

10.3.2

10.3.3

10.3.4

If we are satisfied that a Lot is a Forgery we will (as principal)
purchase the Lot from you and you will transfer the title to
the Lot in question to us, with full title guarantee, free from
any liens, charges, encumbrances and adverse claims,

and we will pay to you an amount equal to the sum of the
Purchase Price, Buyer's Premium, GST and Expenses paid
by you in respect of the Lot.

The benefit of paragraph 9 is personal to, and incapable of
assignment by, you.

If you sell or otherwise dispose of your interest in the Lot, all
rights and benefits under this paragraph will cease.

Paragraph 9 does not apply to a Lot made up of or
including a Chinese painting or Chinese paintings, a motor
vehicle or motor vehicles, a Stamp or Stamps or a Book or
Books.

OUR LIABILITY

We acknowledge that certain laws imply terms, conditions
or warranties into contracts for the supply of goods

or services (including this agreement) that cannot be
excluded. For example, for Consumers, services (including
those under this agreement) come with non - excludable
warranties under consumer protection legislation that they
will be provided with due care and skill and be reasonably
fit for their purpose (where the purpose is made known).
We also acknowledge that certain other laws cannot be
excluded. Nothing in paragraphs 10.2 to 10.4 is intended to
exclude or restrict:

the application of any consumer protection legislation; or

our liability for fraud or death or personal injury caused by
our negligence (or any person under our control for whom
we are legally responsible); or

any other liability to the extent that such liability may not be
excluded or restricted on a matter of law.

Subject to paragraph 10.1, we will not be liable whether in
negligence, other tort, breach of contract or statutory duty
or in restitution or under the Trade Practices Act 1974 or in
any other way for lack of conformity with or any inaccuracy,
error, misdescription or omission in any Description of the
Lot or any Entry or Estimate in respect of it, made by us or
on our behalf or by or on behalf of the Seller (whether made
in writing, including in the Catalogue, or on the Bonhams’
Website, or orally, or by conduct or otherwise) and whether
made before or after this agreement or prior to or during
the Sale.

Subject to paragraph 10.1, our duty to you while the Lot is
at your risk and/or your property and in our custody and/or
control is to exercise due care and skill in relation to it, but
we will not be responsible for damage to the Lot or to other
persons or things caused by:

handling the Lot if it was affected at the time of sale to you
by woodworm and any damage is caused as a result of it
being affected by woodworm; or

changes in atmospheric pressure; nor will we be
liable for:

damage to tension stringed musical instruments;
or

damage to gilded picture frames, plaster picture frames or
picture frame glass; and if the Lot is or becomes dangerous,
we may dispose of it without notice to you in advance in any
manner we think fit and we will be under no liability to you
for doing so.

10.4.1

10.4.2

11

114

1.2

1.3

11.4

1.5

1.6

"7

11.8

Subject to paragraph 10.1 we will not be liable to you for
any loss of Business, Business profits, revenue or income or
for loss of Business reputation or for disruption to Business
or wasted time on the part of the Buyer’s management or
staff or for any indirect losses or consequential damages
of any kind, irrespective in any case of the nature, volume
or source of the loss or damage alleged to be suffered,
and irrespective of whether the said loss or damage is
caused by or claimed in respect of any negligence, other
tort, breach of contract, statutory duty, bailee’s duty, a
restitutionary claim or otherwise.

Subject to paragraph 10.1 in any circumstances where we
are liable to you in respect of a Lot, or any act, omission,
statement, representation in respect of it, or this agreement
or its performance, and whether in damages, for an
indemnity or contribution or for a restitutionary remedy or in
any way whatsoever, our liability will be limited to payment
of a sum which will not exceed by way of maximum the
amount of the Purchase Price of the Lot plus Buyer's
Premium (less any sum you may be entitled to recover from
the Seller) irrespective in any case of the nature, volume

or source of any loss or damage alleged to be suffered or
sum claimed as due, and irrespective of whether the liability
arises from negligence, other tort, breach of contract,
statutory duty, bailee’s duty,

a restitutionary claim or otherwise.

You may wish to protect yourself against loss by obtaining
insurance.

MISCELLANEOUS

You may not assign either the benefit or burden
of this agreement.

Our failure or delay in enforcing or exercising any power or
right under this agreement will not operate or be deemed
to operate as a waiver of our rights under it except to

the extent of any express waiver given to you in writing.
Any such waiver will not affect our ability subsequently to
enforce any right arising under this agreement.

If either party to this agreement is prevented from
performing that party’s respective obligations under this
agreement by circumstances beyond its reasonable
control or if performance of its obligations would by
reason of such circumstances give rise to a significantly
increased financial cost to it, that party will not, for so long
as such circumstances prevail, be required to perform
such obligations. This paragraph does not apply to the
obligations imposed on you by paragraph 3.

Any notice or other communication to be given under this
agreement must be in writing and may be delivered by hand
or sent by first class post or air mail or fax transmission

(if to Bonhams marked for the attention of the Company
Secretary), to the address or fax number of the relevant
party given in the Contract Form (unless notice of any
change of address is given in writing). It is the responsibility
of the sender of the notice or communication to ensure that
it is received in a legible form within any applicable time
period.

If any term or any part of any term of this agreement is held
to be unenforceable or invalid, such unenforceability or
invalidity will not affect the enforceability and validity of the
remaining terms or the remainder of the relevant term.

References in this agreement to Bonhams will, where
appropriate, include reference to Bonhams’ officers,
employees and agents.

The headings used in this agreement are for convenience
only and will not affect its interpretation.

In this agreement “including” means “including,
without limitation”.
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1.9

11.10

1111

11.12

121

12.2

12.2.1

1222

12.2.3

12.2.4

References to the singular will include reference to the plural
(and vice versa) and reference to any one gender will include
reference to the other genders.

Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a para
graph of this agreement.

Save as expressly provided in paragraph 11.12 nothing in
this agreement confers (or purports to confer) on any person
who is not a party to this agreement any benefit conferred
by, or the right to enforce any term of, this agreement.

Where this agreement confers an immunity from, and/

or an exclusion or restriction of, the responsibility and/or
liability of Bonhams, it will also operate in favour and for the
benefit of Bonhams’ holding company and the subsidiaries
of such holding company and the successors and assigns
of Bonhams and of such companies and of any officer,
employee and agent of Bonhams and such companies,
each of whom will be entitled to rely on the relevant
immunity and/or exclusion and/or restriction (@and Bonhams
enter into this agreement on trust for each such person).

GOVERNING LAW AND DISPUTE
RESOLUTION

Law

All transactions to which this agreement applies and all
connected matters will be governed by and construed

in accordance with the laws of that state or territory of
Australia where the Sale takes place and (except as
provided in paragraph

12.2) we and you each submit to the exclusive jurisdiction
of the courts of that state or territory of Australia, save that
we may bring proceedings against you in any other court of
competent jurisdiction to the extent permitted by the laws of
the relevant jurisdiction.

Dispute Resolution
Unless the Buyer buys the Lot as a Consumer from the
Seller selling in the course of Business:

any dispute concerning the Description, authorship,
attribution, condition, Provenance, authenticity, age,
suitability, quality or origin of the Lot, or the conformity of
the Lot with any Description, or whether the Lot is or is

not a Forgery shall be referred, if so required by Bonhams,
to an expert or a panel of up to three experts appointed,

in the absence of agreement among the Seller, you and

(if applicable) Bonhams, by the professional body most
appropriate in Bonhams’ opinion to advise upon the subject
matter of the dispute in question or, in the absence of such
a professional body, by the President of The Law Society of
New South Wales from time to time;

such experts appointed in accordance with paragraph
11.2.1 will act as experts and not as arbitrators and their
decision will be final and binding on the relevant parties;

any other dispute relating to or arising out of the sale of the
Lot or this agreement shall be finally resolved, if so required
by Bonhams, by arbitration, under the UNCITRAL arbitration
rules in force at the date of the reference to the arbitration,
and the tribunal for such arbitration will consist of a single
arbitrator appointed, in the absence of agreement between
the Seller, you and (if applicable) Bonhams, by the President
of The Law Society of New South Wales from time to time.
The arbitration will take place in Sydney and all proceedings
(whether oral or written) will be conducted in the English
language;

all costs and fees incurred in connection with the resolution
of a dispute in accordance with paragraph 11.2 will be
borne by the Seller and Buyer in such manner as the
expert(s) or the arbitrator, as the case may be, determines.

DATA PROTECTION - USE OF YOUR INFORMATION

As a result of the services provided by us, we obtain personal data about
you (which expression for the purposes of this paragraph only includes
your employees and officers, if relevant). You agree to our use of it as
follows.

We may use your data to notify you about changes to our services and to
provide you with information about products or services that you request
from us or which we feel may be of interest to you. Data about you may
be analysed to identify your potential preferences for these purposes.

We may disclose your data to any member of our group (which means
our subsidiaries, our ultimate holding company and its subsidiaries as
defined in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001, including any overseas
subsidiary). Subject to this, we will not disclose your data to any third
party but we may from time to time provide you with information about
goods and services provided by third parties which we feel may be of
interest to you. Any member of our group may use your data for similar
purposes.

We will keep your data for a period of six years from the date of your last
contact with us so as to simplify any future registration. The data may

be transferred to and stored outside Australia, particularly the United
Kingdom, and you agree to this transfer. Even when information is stored
outside Australia, we will continue to comply with the National Privacy
Principles set out in the Australian Privacy Act.

You have the right to request us not to use your information for these
purposes by contacting Bonhams 1793 Limited at

97-99 Queen Street, Woollahra NSW, 2025, Australia or

by email at info.aus@bonhams.com.

APPENDIX 3
DEFINITIONS and GLOSSARY

Where these Definitions and Glossary are incorporated, the following
words and phrases used have (unless the context otherwise requires)
the meanings given to them below. The Glossary is to assist you to
understand words and phrases which have a specific legal meaning with
which you may not be familiar.

LIST OF DEFINITIONS

“ABN” means the same as ABN means in the A New Tax System
(Australian Business Number) Act 1999.

“Auctioneer” the representative of Bonhams conducting the Sale.
“Bidder” a person who has completed a Bidding Form.

“Bidding Form” our Bidding Registration Form, our Absentee Bidding
Form or our Telephone Bidding Form.

“Bonhams” Bonhams 1793 Limited or its successors or assigns.
Bonhams is also referred to in the Buyer’s Agreement, the Conditions of
Business and the Notice to Bidders by the words “we”, “us” and “our”.
“Book” a printed book offered for sale at a specialist book sale.
“Business” includes any trade, business and profession.

“Buyer” the person to whom a Lot is knocked down by the Auctioneer.
The Buyer is also referred to in the Contract of Sale and the Buyer's
Agreement by the words “you” and “your”.

“Buyer’s Agreement” the contract entered into by Bonhams with the
Buyer (see Appendix 2 in the Catalogue).

“Buyer’s Premium” the sum calculated on the Hammer Price at the rates
stated in the Notice to Bidders.

“Catalogue” the Catalogue relating to the relevant Sale, including any
representation of the Catalogue published on our Website.
“Commission” the commission payable by the Seller to Bonhams
calculated at the rates stated in the Contract Form.

“Condition Report” a report on the physical condition of a Lot provided
to a Bidder or potential Bidder by Bonhams on behalf of the Seller.
“Consignment Fee” a fee payable to Bonhams by the Seller calculated at
rates set out in the Conditions of Business.

“Consumer” a consumer within the meaning of that term in the Trade
Practices Act 1974.

“Contract Form” the contract form, or vehicle entry form, as applicable,
signed by or on behalf of the Seller listing the Lots to be offered for sale
by Bonhams.

“Contract for Sale” the sale contract entered into by the Seller with the
Buyer (see Appendix 1 in the Catalogue).

“Contractual Description” the only description of the Lot (being that
part of the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue which is in bold letters,
any photograph (except for the colour) and the contents of any Condition
Report) to which the Seller undertakes in the Contract of Sale the Lot
corresponds.
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“Description” any statement or representation in any way descriptive

of the Lot, including any statement or representation relating to its
authorship, attribution, condition, Provenance, authenticity, style, period,
age, suitability, quality, origin, value, estimated selling price (including the
Hammer Price).

“Entry” a written statement in the Catalogue identifying the Lot and its
Lot number which may contain a description and illustration(s) relating to
the Lot.

“Estimate” a statement of our opinion of the range within which the
hammer is likely to fall.

“Expenses” charges and expenses paid or payable by Bonhams

in respect of the Lot including legal expenses, banking charges and
expenses incurred as a result of an electronic transfer of money,

charges and expenses for loss and damage cover, catalogue and other
reproductions and illustrations, any customs duties, advertising, packing
or shipping costs, reproduction rights’ fees, taxes (including GST), levies,
costs of testing, searches or enquiries, preparation of the Lot for sale,
storage charges, removal charges or costs of collection from the Seller as
the Seller’s agents or from a defaulting Buyer, plus GST if applicable.
“Forgery” an imitation intended by the maker or any other person to
deceive as to authorship, attribution, origin, authenticity, style, date,

age, period, Provenance, culture, source or composition, which at the
date of the Sale had a value materially less than it would have had if the
Lot had not been such an imitation, and which is not stated to be such
an imitation in any description of the Lot. A Lot will not be a Forgery by
reason of any damage to, and/or restoration and/or modification work
(including repainting or over painting) having been carried out on the Lot,
where that damage, restoration or modification work (as the case may be)
does not substantially affect the identity of the Lot as one conforming to
the description of the Lot.

“GST” means the same as GST means in the A New Tax System (Goods
and Services Tax) Act 1999.

“Guarantee” the obligation undertaken personally by Bonhams to the
Buyer in respect of any Forgery and, in the case of specialist Stamp sales
and/or specialist Book sales, a Lot made up of a Stamp or Stamps or a
Book or Books as set out in the Buyer’s Agreement.

“Hammer Price” the price in the currency in which the Sale is conducted
(including GST, if any) at which a Lot is knocked down by the Auctioneer.
“Loss and Damage Warranty” means the warranty described in
paragraph 8.2.1 of the Conditions of Business.

“Loss and Damage Warranty Fee” means the fee described in
paragraph 8.2.3 of the Conditions of Business.

“Lot” any item consigned to Bonhams with a view to its sale at auction or
by private treaty (and reference to any Lot will include, unless the context
otherwise requires, reference to individual items comprised in a group of
two or more items offered for sale as one Lot).

“Motoring Catalogue Fee” a fee payable by the Seller to Bonhams in
consideration of the additional work undertaken by Bonhams in respect of
the cataloguing of motor vehicles and in respect of the promotion of sales
of motor vehicles.

“Notional Charges” the amount of Commission and GST which would
have been payable if the Lot had been sold at the Notional Price.
“Notional Fee” the sum on which the Consignment Fee payable to
Bonhams by the Seller is based and which is calculated according to the
formula set out in the Conditions of Business.

“Notional Price” the latest in time of the average of the high and low
estimates given by us to you or stated in the Catalogue or, if no such
estimates have been given or stated, the Reserve applicable to the Lot.
“Notice to Bidders” the notice printed at the back or front of our
Catalogues.

“Purchase Price” the Hammer Price.

“Reserve” the minimum price at which a Lot may be sold (whether at
auction or by private treaty).

“Sale” the auction sale at which a Lot is to be offered for sale by
Bonhams.

“Sale Proceeds” the net amount due to the Seller from the sale of a
Lot, being the Hammer Price less the Commission, any GST chargeable
thereon, Expenses and any other amount due to us in whatever capacity
and howsoever arising.

“Seller” the person who offers the Lot for sale named on the Contract
Form. Where the person so named identifies on the form another person
as acting as his agent, or where the person named on the Contract Form
acts as an agent for a principal (whether such agency is disclosed to
Bonhams or not), “Seller” includes both the agent and the principal who
shall be jointly and severally liable as such. The Seller is also referred to in
the Conditions of Business by the words “you” and “your”.

“Specialist Examination” a visual examination of a Lot by a specialist
on the Lot.

“Stamp” means a postage stamp offered for sale at a Specialist Stamp
sale.

“Standard Examination” a visual examination of a Lot by a non -
specialist member of Bonhams’ staff.

“Storage Contract” means the contract described in paragraph 8.3.3 of
the Conditions of Business or paragraph 4.4 of the Buyer's Agreement (as
appropriate).

“Storage Contractor” means the company identified as such in the
Catalogue.

“Terrorism” means any act or threatened act of terrorism, whether

any person is acting alone or on behalf of or in connection with any
organisation(s) and/or government(s), committed for political, religious or
ideological or similar purposes including, but not limited to, the intention to
influence any government and/or put the public or any section of the
public into fear.

“Trust Account” the bank account of Bonhams into which all sums
received in respect of the Purchase Price of any Lot will be paid, such
account to be a distinct and separate account to Bonhams’ normal
business bank account. “Website” Bonhams website at www.bonhams.
com.

“Withdrawal Notice” the Seller’s written notice to Bonhams revoking
Bonhams’ instructions to sell a Lot.

“Without Reserve” where there is no minimum price at which a Lot may
be sold (whether at auction or by

private treaty).

GLOSSARY

The following expressions have specific legal meanings with which you
may not be familiar. The following glossary is intended to give you an
understanding of those expressions but is not intended to limit their legal
meanings: -

“artist’s resale right”: the right of the creator of a work of art to receive
a payment on Sales of that work subsequent to the original Sale of that
work by the creator of it as set out in the Resale Royalty Right for Visual
Artists Act 2009.

“bailee”: a person to whom goods are entrusted.

“indemnity”: an obligation to put the person who has the benefit of the
indemnity in the same position in which he would have been, had the
circumstances giving rise to the indemnity not arisen and the expression
“indemnify” is

construed accordingly.

“interpleader proceedings”: proceedings in the Courts to determine
ownership or rights over a Lot.

“knocked down”: when a Lot is sold to a Bidder, indicated by the fall of
the hammer at the Sale.

“lien”: a right for the person who has possession of the Lot to retain
possession of it.

“risk”: the possibility that a Lot may be lost, damaged, destroyed, stolen,
or deteriorate in condition or value.

“title”: the legal and equitable right to the ownership of a Lot.

“tort”: a legal wrong done to someone to whom the wrong doer has a
duty of care.
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